MESSAGE SUITE

User Guide

Version of User Guide:1.0
November 1997
English

Message Suite User Guide



O Copyright Psion Computers PLC 1997
O Copyright Psion Software PLC 1997
Part of the software in this productfisCopyright STNC Enterprises Ltd. 1994-1997. All rights reserved.

Reproduction in whole or in part, including utilisation in machines capable of reproduction or retrieval, without the eitm@ess w
permission of the copyright holders is prohibited. Reverse engineering is also prohibited.

The information in this document is subject to change without notice.
Psion and the Psion logo are registered trademarks, and Psion Series 5 is a trademark of Psion PLC.

Some names referred to are registered trademarks.

LICENSE AGREEMENT

This is a legal Agreement between you (either an individual or an entity) and Psion Computers PLC. BY BREAKING THE SEAL ON THE
DISK PACKAGE, YOU ARE AGREEING TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT. If you do not agree to the terms of
this Agreement, promptly return the unopened disk package and the accompanying items to the place from which you obfained them
full refund.

This license agreement covers the use of PC based software and the use of the software that runs on the Psion computer. The ter
“COMPUTER” refers to both a PC compatible machine and to a Psion handheld computer.

The software is owned by Psion Computers PLC and is protected by international copyright laws and treaty provisions.tlferefotsst,
treat the software like any other copyrighted material.

The License gives the purchaser the non-exclusive right to use the software. It may be used on several different conthbietseowne
purchaser, but only on one COMPUTER at a time. The purchaser must not distribute copies of the software or documentatfon whethe
monetary gain or not. The purchaser may not modify the software in any way without written consent from Psion Computéss PLC; th
includes translation into other languages. No other use may be made of software, documentation or allowed program tioames other
outlined in this Agreement.

Copies of the software may be transferred to the Licensee’s application disk(s) or hard disks providing the terms ansl @atfidiédn
above are adhered to. The only other copying allowed is when software is loaded into the computer for execution. Thedyiceisee m
transfer the software to a third party without the written consent of Psion Computers PLC. The warranty included andfthhiterms
License Agreement shall continue to apply notwithstanding any transfer and the purchaser undertakes to transfer onlyrsn Bach te
continued support, the person the software is transferred to must notify Psion Computers PLC.

The License Agreement lasts until the Licensee terminates it by destroying the documentation, the original disk(s) asdatheopi
software supplied on the original disk(s). If the Licensee fails to comply with the conditions of the Agreement, then Rziter€BirC
will terminate the Agreement and the Licensee will be required, by the terms and conditions of the Agreement, to deignogl the or
disk(s), documentation and all copies of the software supplied on the original disk(s).

Message Suite User Guide



TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION L..oiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiiii e
THE MESSAGE SUITE PROGRAMS.......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiii ittt sistes s sisses s sesassesanne

USING THIS GUIDE.......cooiiiiiiitiiniiiiiiiieiieiee e setere et resaessssressessesresaessesaesessessessessonsessessonnas
Conventions used in this guide

2. SETTING UP MESSAGE SUITE ...
INTRODUCTION TO SETTING UP ..ciiiiiiiiiiiinteiiieiiriricsreimeteisiecsenesssmssaresssmessssessssnssoraessses
INSTALLATION AND MEMORY REQUIREMENTS .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiii st
BEFORE SETTING UP.....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicititin ittt ssbsssas s sasssstssrsssasssasssnnssnnes

OVERVIEW OF SETTING UP...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin it
Connecting your Series 5 and modem

QUICK SET UP FOR ADVANCED USERS......ciiiiitiiiieiteee et seenre e seeeee e e s e s e e e semmne e e senmeee

SETTING UP THE CONTROL PANEL SECTIONS AND EMAIL ..cccveivvreiiniiiiiiiinrinennneenreeinrennee
Specifying the type of modem you use
Setting the location you dial from
Specifying your service provider
Testing your connection in Web
Entering your email and fax settings in Email
Testing your connection in Email

UNINSTALLING THE MESSAGE SUITE .....oiiiieiieeteie ittt creete s sneete s e e e s s meeee s s e e e s s mmeeeas

HOW DO L. Zeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiiiiiiinic et saab e sabe e s ab e s st baab e s s o baab e aab e e s sebaabesssossabesssosansesses
...add a new modem?
...remove a modem from the list?
...control the modem loudspeaker?
...change the modem speed?
...use an infrared modem?
...just dial the number | type?
...add a new location?
...tell the Message Suite to disable Call Waiting?
...change the dial out code?
...use pulse dialling?
...use a chargecard?
...disable a chargecard?
...tell the modem not to wait for a dial tone?
...change the length of time | stay connected for?
...set alternative access numbers?
...disable my alternative access numbers?
...add a new network service?
...add a new network service based on a template?
...remove a network service from the list?

11

11

11

12
12
12
12
13
13
13
13
14
14
14
14
15
15
15
16
16
16

Table of Contents



...set up a direct-line connection?
...specify my machine’s IP address?
...specify the DNS addresses?
...change where messages are stored

3. THE EMAIL PROG

16
17
17
17

RAM o 18

INTRODUCTION TO EMAIL....ctiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieii ittt it ssiit s sssssosise s sosbasessossasessossssossasseson

What is a message?

What do | need to send and receive messages?
Do | need to be connected to start the Email program?

Starting Email

Entering the email and
Folders in Email
Views in Email

fax settings

Changing the screen display in email

CREATING, SENDING & RECEIVING EMALL......ccoviiiinriiiiiiiimriiiireeiiciieieressresaeesneesossnesonne

Creating a new email
Addressing an email

Selecting addresses from your history list
Deleting addresses from your history list

Saving unfinished ema

ils as drafts

Connecting and sending email

Resending an email

Connecting and receiving email

Closing the remote ma

ilbox

Disconnecting from the network

Viewing an email
Replying to an email
Forwarding an email

CREATING, SENDING & RECEIVING FAXES.....coocoitiiiiiiiiiiniiiirieiminieemiisesssineesssessiensessosanes

Preparing a fax
Sending faxes
Receiving faxes
Viewing a fax
Forwarding a fax
Resending a fax

MANAGING MESSAGES

Deleting messages
Printing messages

Changing the display of message summaries

4. THE WEB PROGR

AM 34

INTRODUCTION TO THE WEB PROGRAM ...ttt ttietttitstantstasstansstssstssssssssssnssssnsssnsssranns
What do | need to browse the World Wide Web?
Do | need to be connected to the Internet to run Web?

Starting Web

STARTING A CONNECTION TO THE WORLD WIDE WEB.......coootttiieiieieierereeneeeeseeeeeeseemeeee e

Stopping a connection

OPENING A WEB PAGE

Table of Contents



MOVING AROUND A PAGE ...ttt it istes et niaste s sisseesssssssesssseesssnssses 36

Viewing information about your connection 37
FOLLOWING LINKS.... ettt s s e e s s 37
MOVING TO PREVIOUS PAGES..........cooiiiiriitiniiiinire st 38
DISPLAYING IMAGES ..ottt s e e e e s ae s sare s 38
SETTING A HOME PAGE ......oiiiiiiiiiiiittitc st b s 38
USING BOOKMARKS ..ot 39

Managing bookmarks 39
USING A SEARCH PAGE........iiiiiiiii it e 40
USING FORMS . ...ttt s er s s b e s aae e s sabe e saae e 40
DOWNLOADING FILES.....coiiiiiiiiiiiiii it s s sban s 41
SAVING PAGES.....oiiiicc e e b s sab e 41

Viewing saved pages 41

Saving images 42

Viewing saved images 42
CREATING AND VIEWING YOUR OWN HTML PAGES.......c.cccvvmiiiimiiininiiinirniren s 42
CHANGING THE SCREEN DISPLAY IN WEB ......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniieis e sane e 42

Changing the fonts 43
PROXY SERVERS & SPEED OF TRANSFERS.......cooiiiiiii e 43

Setting up Web to use a proxy Web server 43
MEMORY USAGE & THE CACHE SIZE......c.cciiiiiiiiiiiiii i ssas s 43

APPENDIX: THE SCRIPTING LANGUAGE ... 45
OVERVIEW OF CREATING CONNECTION SCRIPTS ....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiicr e 45
WHEN TO USE SCRIPTS ...ttt sttt st b st sab s aa e s saba s 45
HOW TO USE SCRIPTS....ccviiiiitiiiiiiititt it se e s be b srees 45
CREATING A SCRIPT FOR YOUR SERVICE PROVIDER.........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiin e 45

Recording the logging in process 45

Creating a script from your record of logging in 47
SCRIPTING LANGUAGE COMMANDS........coiviiiitiiiiiinin et 51

THE EPOC INSTALL PROGRAM ......coiiiiiii 53
INTRODUCTION TO THE EPOC INSTALL PROGRAM......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinice e 53
INSTALLING EPOC INSTALL ON THE PC.....ooiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiniinn s 53
INSTALLING EPOC INSTALL ON THE SERIES 5.....oouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii et 53

Table of Contents



INSTALLING ADDITIONAL PROGRAMS ....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii it ssisisisse s ssiasessssssssens 53

Installing additional programs from PsiWin on the PC 54
Installing additional programs from the Series 5’s Control panel 54
CHANGING THE EPOC INSTALL PREFERENCES.......cccccoiviiiiinriiiineniieneiireneennere s sensessessessenns 55
REMOVING PROGRAMS ...ttt sttt rme et s mn e et e s semn et e senmn e e e s mr e e e mn e e e senamneeesen 55
GLO S S A RYY e et e e et e e e e e anra e aene 56
IN D E X et et e e e e e e e e e e aae 61

Table of Contents



1. INTRODUCTION

THE MESSAGE SUITE PROGRAMS

The Message Suite is a communications package enabling you to send and receive email and faxes, and connect
to theWorld Wide Webfrom your Series 5.

In order to use the Message Suite with your Series 5, you need a modem, the appropriate cables to connect the
modem to the Series 5, a phone line and an account wiithesnet service provider

@ You can connect your Series 5 to any modem with a standard 25-pin connector using the Psion Modem
Adapter cable (part no. 1602-0016-01). This joins the docking cable provided with your Series 5 to the
modem.

When you install the Message Suite, the installation software adds the following components to your Series 5:

A newModems section of theControl panel .

A newnDialling section in theControl panel . This replaces the olbialling section.

A newNetwork section of theControl panel .

Email, the email and faxing program.

Web, the World Wide Web browsing program. These two programs will add icons to your Extras bar.

A You will not be able to use either Email or Web until you have set up th€mavel panel sections. Read
the chapter entitled ‘Setting up Message Suite’ for information about entering set up information.

Q

More information about using Email and Web can be found in the appropriate chapters later in this User
Guide.

USING THIS GUIDE

This user guide introduces you to the Message suite and contains detailed information about how you set up the
programs, an overview of the Email and Web programs, and details on writing yoscapts.

@ For more detailed information about using the Email and Web programs refer to the online help within each
program. To open the help, select eitherHhip on Email or Help on Web command from th&ools menu.

The information in this guide is divided into the following chapters:

e Setting up Message SuiteYou must read this chapter first. It tells you all you need to know to set up the
Message Suite program¥éou cannot connect to the Internet and use Email or Web until you have set
them up as described in this chapter.

« Email: read this chapter to find out how to prepare, send and receive email and fax messages.

« Weh: read this chapter to find out how to view Web pages either by browsing the Internet or from a disk on
your machine.

e Scripting: this chapter describes the scripting language that is used to create the logon scripts that are used
for connecting to the Internet. Message Suite is supplied with several standard scripts; this chapter tells you
how to create your own should you need to do so.

¢ Glossary: contains definitions of terminology used in the Email and Web programs, and tigmnieoV
panel sections.

1. Introduction 1



Conventions used in this guide
This user guide uses the following conventions to represent information:

@ a note, for any additional information or details.

@

¥ a tip, for useful information or advice.
A a warning, foradvice on avoiding problems or things to watch out for.
@ a troubleshooting tip, for ways to solve problems you might encounter.

The names of menus and menu commands are displayed in bold, as shown in the example below; menu
commands which lead to other, cascading options are displayed in the format shown in the following example:

‘Select thePrinting|Print preview command on theEile menu.’
‘SelectHelp on Email from theTools menu.’

1. Introduction 2



2. SETTING UP MESSAGE SUITE

INTRODUCTION TO SETTING UP

This section of the User Guide covers the configuration of theQo@wol panel sections and Email, which is
essential for connection. Unfortunately, the complex nature of the Internet means it will take a little time to enter
all the details required to connect to yoetwork service providebut following the steps in this chapter will

make the process as simple as possible.

This chapter starts with a list of all the information that you need to collect about your modem, phone line and
Internet or network service provider. It goes on to give you an overview of setting up and tells you how to
connect your Series 5 to the modem, then leads you through the process of setting up.

If you are an experienced Series 5 user and are familiar with setting up computers to connect to the Internet, see
the ‘Quick setup for advanced users’ section, if you need more help with setting up, read the ‘Setting up the
Control panel items and Email’ section. When you have finished setting up, read the ‘Testing your connection’
section.

See the ‘How do |...?" section at the end of this chapter for more details if the setup instructions don’t cover all
the things you need to do to get set up.

INSTALLATION AND MEMORY REQUIREMENTS

To install the Message Suite:

* Once you've extracted the Message Suite files, open the file ‘Readme’ or ‘Readme.txt’ for details of how to
install the Message Suite on your machine.

Please note the following approximate memory requirements for installing and running the software:

* Toinstall the full Message Suite package, you will need around 1600K.

e To run Email and send and receive messages, you should have at least 900-1000K free.

« Torun Web and open an average-sized Web page with graphics, you should have at least 1000-1100K free.
@ These figures are guidelines only. The actual memory requirements of either Email or Web at any particular

time will depend largely on the nature of the information you are sending or receiving from your network
service.

BEFORE SETTING UP...

Before you start setting up your Series 5, ensure you have all the information in the following table.

Much of the information you need is taken from the account that you have with the network service provider that
you use to connect to the Internet. Until you have an account and a modem, you will not be able to set up the
Message Suite.

2. Setting up Message Suite 3



Information you need:

Where to find this out:

Write the
information in
here for reference:

The make and model of your modem

On the modem itself, or in the literature \
accompanied it.

vhich

The speed you should use your modg
at.

erim the documentation that came with your
modem. If your modem is in the list of pre-
defined modems, you shouldn’t need to adju
this. To view the list of pre-defined modems
open theModems section of theControl

panel, and tap in th€urrent modem line.

st

If the phone line you are using has a
Call Waitingfacility - the code you
need to dial to disable Call Waiting.

From your telephone company.

If you want to use ahargecard- the
account number and PIN of the
chargecard.

In the literature that accompanied your
chargecard.

If you want to use a chargecard - the
order in which information such as
your account number and PIN ought
be sent.

In the literature that accompanied your
chargecard.
to

The phone number you should use tq
connect to your service provider. (Th
is often called &oint Of Presencer
POP)

From your network service provider, or in th
sinformation you received when you opened
your account.

D

The username and password for you
Internet account.

I From your network service provider, or in th
information you received when you opened
your account.

D

Whether or not you need to specify
your machine’dP addressvhen you
connect.

From your network service provider. If you

tells the Series 5 to get the IP address on
connection.

are in doubt, you can leave the setting which

Whether or not you need to specify th
addresses of your service provider’s
name serverfDNS addressésvhen
you connect.

d-rom your network service provider. If you
are in doubt, try leaving the standard setting
which tells the Series 5 to get the naseever
addresses on connection.

Whether or not your service provider
requires you to perform a text-based
or script-based login.

From your network service provider.

Your email address.

From the administrator for your email accq
This will often be your network service
provider.

unt.

Theusernameand password you From the administrator for your email accoupt.

should use to log in to younailbox This will often be your network service
provider.

The name of the email server for From the administrator for your email accoupt.

incoming messages. This is often This will often be your network service

called thePOP3server provider.

The name of the email server for From the administrator for your email accoupt.

outgoing messages. This is often call

edhis will often be your network service

the SMTPserver

provider.

2. Setting up Message Suite




OVERVIEW OF SETTING UP

Before connecting your Series 5 to the Internet, you need to prepare your machine and software. This
consists of five stages:

Connecting the Series 5 to a modem and phone line.

Choosing the type of modem you use.

Setting thdocationyou are dialling from.

Choosing the service provider you use to connect to the Internet.

ok wDnd PR

Entering email-specific settings in Email.
The following sections describe each of these stages in turn.

@ Each of the dialogs you use when setting up the new sections@drthel panel on your Series 5 has a
Help button. Tap this to find out more information on what to put in each line of the dialog.
Connecting your Series 5 and modem

The first stage of connecting to the Internet is to connect your Series 5 to a modem and phone line and set them
up for communication.

To do this:
1. Connect your modem to a phone line, and, if necessary, to a power supply. Make sure the modem is switched
on.

2. Connect the modem to the serial port of your Series 5 using an appropriate cable.

QUICK SET UP FOR ADVANCED USERS

If you are familiar with configuring Internet software, you may want to set up your machine quickly using the
table below, which simply tells you what information you need to put in @actnol panel section, and what
you need to set up in the Email program.

Setting: What to set up there:

Modems section of Control * The type of modem you use. Use New button if the list does not

panel include a modem compatible with your own, then enter the settings ypu
use.

« Use theEdit button to change any of the modem settings. To change the
modem speed, use tRert page. To change the loudspeaker volume, use
the Options page.

Dialling section of Control The location you dial from. Tap thecations button and seleddit to alter
panel any of the settings.

« OntheLocation page, select your current country and enter your area
code.

« Use theDial out page to enter any prefixes you need to add to get an
outside line.

e Use theDial settings page to indicate whether you use tonpulse
dialling, and whether you need to wait for dial or proceed tones while|
dialling out.

< If you want to use a chargecard from the location you are setting up, fick
the box on th&€hargecard page and tap theptions button. SelecEdit,
or New if the list of pre-defined chargecards does not contain one
compatible with your own. Enter your account details orDitails page
and the order information should be sent in orRties page.

2. Setting up Message Suite 5



The Tone dialling page in thdialling section of theControl panel is the
same as the one covered by your machine’s User Guide, and applies to pormal
DTMF dialling, not dialling via a modem.

Network section of Control » The network service provider you use. Select the one you use from the list
panel and pres&dit to enter your details.

e If the list doesn’t contain your service provider, kgw and select
whether you want to base the service you are setting up on the currept
service, generic settings or settings from a template you have on you
machine.

=

* Enter theaccess numberou use on th8ervice page, including the
country and area codes.

¢ Remove the tick from these smart dialling box if you just want the
software to dial the number as entered inStaadard phone number
line.

« Use theLogin page to change between 7 bit and 8 bit data.

< If your service provider requires you to perform a text-based login, yqu
will need to use a script. If you are adding a new service, you may nged to
tick theUse login script box on theLogin page and edit the example
script.

Email settings dialog SelectSettings|Email on theTools menu, then:

« Enter the name you want to appear on your outgoing message¥ outh
name line on theOutgoing page.

D

< Enter theemail addresyou want to appear on your outgoing messages in
theEmail address line on theOutgoing page.

< Enter the server you use to send mail (this is often called the SMTP
server) in the&Email (SMTP) server line on theDutgoing page.

« Enter the mail server you log in to when receiving your email ip@mrs
server line on thelncoming page.

e Enter the username you use to log in to your mailbox imntikox login
line on thelncoming page.

« Enter and confirm the password for your mailbox onitleeming page.

e For fax settings, seleetting|Fax on theTools menu. Enter the numbe
you want reply faxes to be sent to in e ID line.

2. Setting up Message Suite 6



SETTING UP THE CONTROL PANEL SECTIONS AND EMAIL

This section provides detailed information about how you enter the set up information in the Control panel
sections and within the Email program.

Specifying the type of modem you use

Once you've connected up your Series 5 and modem, the next stage is to tell the software what type of modem
you are using. The Message Suite comes with a number of pre-defined modem settings to make this easier.
To do this:

1. Open theControl panel in the System screen and openiwelems section.

2. Tap in theCurrent modem box or press Tab to see the list of pre-defined modems.

3. Select the modem you use, or a modem from the list which you know is compatible with your own. Press
OK.

@ If the modem you use doesn’t appear in the list, you can add settings for a new one. See ‘...add a new
modem’ in the ‘How do I...” section later on.

Setting the location you dial from

When you connect to the Internet using the Message Suite, your Series 5 instructs the modem to dial for you.
You need therefore to specify the location you're dialling from, so that your Series 5 can automatically adjust the
number, e.g. by adding a 9 to get an outside line if you are dialling from an office telephone system. This
automatic adjustment is known smmart dialling

To set the location you dial from:
1. Open theDialling section of theControl panel in the System screen.

2. In theCurrent location line, select the location which sounds most like the one you are dialling from. The
pre-defined locations have the following settings:

Pre-defined Connection | Dial out prefix Disables Call Waiting Uses
location type chargecard
Office Fixed line Yes: “9,” for both local No No

and long distance numberp
Mobile Mobile No No No
Home Fixed line No No No

@ If the location you use doesn't correspond to any of the pre-defined locations, you can create a new one
easily using thélew command on theocations button.

3. Tap theLocations button and sele@dit to change any of the settings for the location you select. Make sure
that:

¢ IntheCountry line of theLocation page, you have your current country selected.
* IntheArea code line, you have your current area code entered.
For more information on each of the settings, tapHiip button on the appropriate page of the dialog.

2. Setting up Message Suite 7



Specifying your service provider

Once you have set up your modem and the location you dial from, you need to enter a few details about the
network service that you use to connect to the Internet. The Message Suite comes with a number of pre-defined
Network services to make this easier.

To do this:
1. Open theNetwork section of theControl panel in the System screen.

2. Tap in theCurrent network service box or press Tab to see the list of pre-defined service providers. Select
the service provider you use.

@ If your service provider does not appear in the list, you can add a new one usieg/thetton. For more
information on this, see ‘...add a new service provider’ in the ‘How do I...?" section later on.
3. Tap theEdit button and:

« OntheService page: enter the access number you use ittnelard phone number line. Including the
country and area codes.

e OntheAccount page: remove the tick from tiek before connecting box and enter the username and
password for your Internet account, confirming your password.

A It is not advisable to remove the tick from ek before connecting box if other people will be using your
machine who you do not want to have access to your account. Instead, you should leave the box ticked and
enter your username and password manually each time you connect.

4. Pres®Done, thenOK.

@ If the Network service provider you are using requires you to specifylipoandresor theDNS addresses
or requires you to log on using a 7 bit setting for data transfer, you can change these settings on the
Addresses andLogin pages of this dialog. For more details, useHbip button on the dialog pages, and
see the articles in the ‘How do I..." section later on.

@ If your service provider requires you to perform a text-based or script-based login, you will need to use a
script. The pre-defined network services come with scripts already set up. If you are creating a new network
service and need to create a new script, see the appendix on scripting towards the end of this User Guide.

Testing your connection in Web

Once you've followed the above steps to configureCivétrol panel , you can test your connection to your
network service provider using Web.

To do this:

1. Tap on theextras icon, then tap on theeb icon.

2. SelectOpen location on theFile menu and type the address of any World Wide Web page, e.g.
“http://lwww.psion.com” or “www.software.psion.com”. Pre3K.

3. A connection dialog will appear showing the settings you have entered in the preceding steps:

Connect to network i
Confirm the Dialling, Metwork and Modems settings currenthy set from the Control panel i"“ bookmk

o « Office
E Network service PsionWorld
Number to dial 908450801000
Modem Psion Dacom Modem
Don't show this dialog again

2. Setting up Message Suite 8



If all the details are correct, pre®& to connect and send the mail.

@ If the details are not correct, you can change your choice of location, service provider or modem by using the
lines in the connection dialog.

Web will then connect to the Internet and retrieve the page you want.

@ If you experience any difficulties connecting using Web, séleltt on Web on theTools menu, then look
for information on the problem you are having in the Help topics. You can view the list of topics that deal
with problems by typingtfoubleshooting ' as a search clue with tlgauick find button on the Toolbar
pressed.

This test confirms that you can connect to your service provider correctly, and retrieve information from other
machines on the World Wide Web.

@ To disconnect from the World Wide Web when using Web, sBiscbnnect from network  on theFile
menu.

Once you've tested that your connection to your network service provider is OK, you should continue with the
steps below to set up and test Email.

Entering your email and fax settings in Email

The final stage of the setting up process is entering your email and fax details in Email.
To start Email:

e Tap on theExtras icon, then tap on themail icon.

To enter the email settings:

1. Select thesettings|Email command from th&ools menu.

2. Enter the following on th@utgoing page of the dialog:

e Your name: This will appear on all emails you send, e.g. Ade.

e Email address: This is the email address that will appear on all emails you send, and should be the email
address you want others to send emails to, e.g. a.n.other@psion.com.

e Email (SMTP) server: This is the server through which outgoing email will be sent, e.g. mail.psion.net.

e Use MIME encoding: Remove the tick from this box if you don’t want messages to be sentNiBfig
encoding

» Auto send on opening: Remove the tick from this box if you don’t want email in y@utboxto be
automatically sent when you connect to the Remote mailbox.

3. Enter the following on thincoming page of the dialog:
e POP3server: This is the server used to receive email messages, e.g. mail.psion.net.

e Mailbox login: This is the mailbox login name provided by your Internet service provider, e.g.
a.n.other%psion.net.

e Mailbox password: This is the password you need to use to access your Remote mailbox. Your password
won't be displayed, just asterisks.

e Confirm password: Enter your password again for confirmation.

2. Setting up Message Suite 9



To enter the fax settings:

1.
2.

Select thesettings|Fax command from th&ools menu.
On theUser page enter the:

Fax ID: This is normally the number of the fax machine on which you want to receive faxes, either your own
private machine, or one which you have access to, for example, the fax machine in your office, or the
number of the phone line your Series 5 is connected to. This number will be printed on the top of faxes you
send.

@ You can only enter ‘+’, space, and digits ‘0’-'9" in the Fax ID line.

Your name: Enter the name which you want to be printed at the top of the faxes you send.

Preferred resolution: is normally set to fine. This is tesolutionyou will send faxes in and would prefer
to receive faxes in. Change this to normal if you want to reduce the size of the fax, or if the fax machine you
are sending to can only receive normal faxes.

Show connection dialog: Remove the tick from this box if you don’t want to display the Connection dialog
each time you send a fax.

On theModem page enter the:

Max. fax speed: If you have problems when sending or receiving faxes because of a poor quality phone
connection you can lower this value.

Faxback delay: Enter the number of seconds that you want the modem to wait after dialling a faxback
number before it expects the fax to be sent.

@ The standard settings on tiledem page are designed to work with most setups, so you may want to leave

them as they are.

Testing your connection in Email

A good way of testing that Email is set up correctly is to send yourself an email message, then retrieve it from
your mailbox.

To send the email message:

1.

o~ 0D

Tap on theExtras icon, then tap thEmail icon.

Tap theNew button on the Toolbar and sel&ehail .

Enter your own email address in the line, then enter some text in tBebject: line and the message area.
Tap theSave - outbox button on the Toolbar.

SelectSend from outbox on theTransfer menu. Tap th&end email button. TheConnect to network

dialog will appear, as pictured previously. If all the details are correct, Pkess start the connection. If

you have set up more than one Location, Network service or Modem you can select the one you require in
the Connect to network dialog. If any of the settings are incorrect you'll need to change theointrthie

panel in the System screen.

@ Email will automatically disconnect from the network once it has sent the email message.

2. Setting up Message Suite 10



To get the message from your mailbox:

1. Wait for a few minutes to give the message time to arrive. Then t&ethete mail button on the Toolbar
and selecOpen mailbox , or selecRemote mail|Open mailbox from theTransfer menu.

When the Connect to network dialog appears, pb&ss
3. Alist of the messages currently in your mailbox will appear in the Remote inbox. Select the test message and
tap theCopy (local) or Move (local) button on the Toolbar.

@ If you experience any difficulties connecting using Web, selelit on Email on theTools menu, then look
for information on the problem you are having in the Help topics. You can view the list of topics that deal
with problems by typingtfoubleshooting ' as a search clue with tl@auick find button on the Toolbar
pressed.

@ For more information on Email, see the appropriate sections later in this User Guide.

This test confirms that you can connect to your service provider correctly, and send and receive email.

UNINSTALLING THE MESSAGE SUITE

If for any reason you want to remove the Message Suite software from your machine, you can:
¢ Remove the whole Message Suite, including both Email and Web, or

¢ Remove either Email or Web individually, leaving the rest of the Message Suite intact.

To remove the whole Message Suite:

1. Open theadd\remove section of theControl panel in the System screen.

2. SelectMessage Suite in thelnstalled programs dialog, then presRemove .

To remove either Email or Web individually:

1. Open theadd\remove section of theControl panel in the System screen.

2. SelectEmail program or Web program in thelnstalled programs dialog as appropriate, then press
Remove.

A Thelnstalled programs dialog lists several other components of the Message Suite, which are essential for
either Email or Web to function properly. Do not remove any other items in this dialog unless you are sure
you know what you are doing.

HOW DO I...?

...add a new modem?

You can add a new modem if none of the ones on the list of pre-defined modems is suitable.

To do this:

1. Open theviodems section of theControl panel in the System screen.

2. Tap theNew button.

3. Give the new modem a suitable name and enter the appropriate details for your type of mod@H. Press

@ For more information on the details you need to enter for your new modem, tagighmutton on each page
of the dialog.

2. Setting up Message Suite 11



...remove a modem from the list?

To remove any of the modems from the list of pre-defined modems:
1. Open theviodems section of the&Control panel in the System screen.
2. Select the modem you want to remove andigipte .

@ If you delete all the modems in the list, it will return to the original list of pre-defined modems.

...control the modem loudspeaker?

To change the volume of the modem loudspeaker:

1. Open theviodems section of the&Control panel in the System screen.

2. Select the modem you use and Eai .

3. On theOptions page:

e Use theLoudspeaker in use line to control when the loudspeaker is on.
e Use thevolume line to control the loudspeaker volume.

...change the modem speed?

You can change the speed at which your machine communicates with your modem. You may want to lower the
speed if you are having difficulty connecting.

To do this:

1. Open theviodems section of theControl panel in the System screen.

2. Select the modem you use and Eaii .

3. On thePort page, use thepeed line to select the appropriate speed for your modem.

...use an infrared modem?

If you have a suitable infrared-enabled modem, it can communicate with your Series 5 via the infrared window
rather than the serial port.

To set up your Series 5 to use an infrared modem:

1. Set up the modem and Series 5 so that their infrared windows are facing each other.

Connect the modem to a phone line, and, if necessary, a power supply.

Open theMiodems section of theControl panel in the System screen on your Series 5.

Select the modem type you use andadip.

o > 0D

On thePort page, set th€onnect using line toinfrared .

2. Setting up Message Suite 12



...just dial the number | type?
You can set the Message Suite software to simply dial the number you typ®iallthg section of theControl
panel - without adding any of the dial out codes or chargecard information you might have set up.
To do this:
1. Open theNetwork section of theControl panel in the System screen.
2. With the network service you use selected, tayEthiebutton.
3. Remove the tick from these smart dialling box on theService page.
4. Enter the phone number exactly as you want it to be dialled @®tthdard phone number line.

@ Turning smart dialling off means that your machine will only dial phone numbers exactly as you enter them:
it will not add any dial out codes or chargecard information, and it will not remove the area and country
codes even if the number you are dialling is in your local area.

Turning smart dialling off does not make the machine ignore all location settings, however. If you have set
up alternative access numbers for the different locations you dial from (usioghthehone numbers line

of this dialog), your machine will still dial the access number corresponding to your current location, but will
not add or remove any information to or from the numbers you type in.

...add a new location?

You can add a new location to the list of locations already set up.

To do this:

1. Open theDialling section of theControl panel in the System screen.
2. Tap on theLocations button and sele®tew.

3. Enter the settings for the new location. In particular, make sure you select the country and type the area code
of the new location on thepcation page, and enter any dial out codes you need to add Omtlat page.

...tell the Message Suite to disable Call Waiting?

If you are dialling from a phone with a Call Waiting facility you need to disable this before connecting to the
Internet.

To set your Series 5 to automatically disable Call Waiting when it dials:

1. Open theDialling section of theControl panel in the System screen.

2. Select the location you dial from that has Call Waiting, tajttletions button and seleddit.

3. OntheDial out page enter the code you need to dial to disable Call Waiting in the bottom line.

...change the dial out code?

To change the dial out code set for the current location:

1. Open theDialling section of theControl panel in the System screen.

2. Select your current location, tap thecations button and sele@dit.

3. OntheDial out page, enter:

e The number you need to dial before making a local call, and

e The number you need to dial before making a long distance call.

@ If you would normally pause after dialling the dial out code, put a comma after the number. If you would

normally wait for a proceed tone after dialling the dial out code, put a tick ivahéor proceed tone box
on theDial settings page.

2. Setting up Message Suite 13



...use pulse dialling?

If you are on a telephone exchange where you cantomsedialling(the standard setting used by the Message
Suite), you can set your modem to psiése dialling

To do this:

1. Open theDialling section of theControl panel in the System screen.

2. With the location you are currently dialling from selected, tap.tieations button and sele@dit.

3. OntheDial settings page remove the tick from the:

e Tone dial inside box if you are on an internal exchange which does not support tone dialling.

e Tone dial outside box if the external telephone exchange you use does not support tone dialling.

...use a chargecard?

You can set up the Message Suite so that it automatically enters chargecard details as it dials a number.
To do this:

1. Open theDialling section of theControl panel in the System screen.

2. Select the location you want to use the chargecard for, tapthtions button and sele@dit .

3. OntheChargecard page, put a tick in thdse a chargecard box.
4

Either select a chargecard which sounds close to the one you use andiatjptise button and sele@dit,
or tap theOptions button and seledtew.

5. On theDetails page:

« Enter your account number.
e Enter and confirm your PIN.
6. On theRules page:

« Use the letters (representing your chargecard details such as account number and PIN) to specify the order
information should be sent in when dialling local, national and international phone numbers.

@ For more details orulesfor chargecards, tap thlp button on the appropriate dialog.

...disable a chargecard?

If your current location is set up to use a chargecard but for some reason you don’t want to use one the next time
you connect, you can tell the Series 5 not to use it without removing any of the chargecard settings.

To do this:

1. Open theDialling section of theControl panel in the System screen and select the location you want to use.

2. Tap thelLocations button and seleddit.

3. Tap on theChargecards page and remove the tick from thtige a chargecard box.

...tell the modem not to wait for a dial tone?

If the dial tone on the phone line you use is non-standard, or, e.g., you are in a country where the dial tone is
different from the one in the country where the modem was bought, you may experience problems dialling out.
You may be able to avoid these by instructing the modem not to wait for a dial tone before trying to connect.

To do this:
1. Open theDialling section of theControl panel in the System screen.
2. With the location you are dialling from selected, taplibeations button and seleddit.

3. Tap on thebial settings page and remove the tick from it for dial tone box. Pres®©K and close the
Dialling section.

4. Open theModems section of theControl panel .

No

. Setting up Message Suite 14



5.  With the modem you use selected, tapghie button.
6. Append “X0” to the characters in tibata init. string line. Pres©OK.

...change the length of time | stay connected for?

You can change both:

« The length of time that your machine stays connected to the Internet when no data is being transferred to or
from your machine, and

e The length of time your machine stays connected after you have closed any programs which use the
connection.

To do this:
1. Open theNetwork section of the&Control panel in the System screen.

2. Inthelfidle, stay online for line, set the length of time you want the connection to stay open when no data
is being transferred between machines. The minimum setting for this is 1 minute.

3. IntheOn exit, stay online for line, set the length of time you want the connection to stay open when you
have closed all Message Suite programs.

...set alternative access numbers?

You can set alternative access numbers so that your Series 5 will dial the appropriate number according to your
location.

To do this:

1. Open theNetwork section of theControl panel in the System screen.

2. Select theNetwork service you use and t&lit.

3. Tap thekdit button in thedther phone numbers line.

4. Select whether you want to set one or two alternative numbers, then for each number set:

« The location you want it to be used for.

e The number itself, including the country and area code.

...disable my alternative access numbers?

If you've set up alternative access numbers for each location you dial from, but don’t want to use them at present,
you can turn them off without losing the setup details.

To do this:

1. Open theNetwork section of theControl panel in the System screen.

2. With the network service you use selected, tayethiebutton.

3. In theOther phone numbers line on the service page, tap thdit button.

4. In theUse other numbers line, chooseone.

2. Setting up Message Suite 15



...add a new network service?

You can add a new network service if you don’t want to use or edit any of the pre-defined services.
To do this:

1. Open theNetwork section of theControl panel in the System screen.

2. Select the network service you use, then tapNtive button.

3. IntheBased upon line, selecCurrent network service if you want the new network service to start off
with the same settings as the one you currently useemsric settings if you want the new network service
to start off with a set of standard details. P@ks

4. Give the new network service a name and change or add any details as necessary. Make sure that at the least
you include the phone number (including the country and area code) that you dial to connect to your service
provider. Pres®one.

...add a new network service based on a template?

You can create a new network service based upon a file (caleapdate which contains settings for your
service provider. You may be able to get a suitable template from your service provider.

To do this:

1. Open theNetwork section of theControl panel in the System screen.

2. With the network service you use selected, tapntive button.

3. IntheBased upon line, selecSettings from file , then use the other dialog lines to locate the template file.
PresoK.

4. Change any of the details of the network service as appropriate, thebgress

...remove a network service from the list?

To remove any items from the list of network services:
1. Open theNetwork section of the&Control panel in the System screen.
2. Select the network service you want to remove an@éggie .

@ If you delete all the items in the list, it will return to the original list of pre-defined services.

...set up a direct-line connection?

If you have a direct connection to the Internet (as opposed to a dial-up connection), you can set up the Message
Suite so that it doesn’t dial out.

To do this:

1. Open theNetwork section of theControl panel in the System screen.

2. With the network service you use selected, tayethiebutton.

3. OntheService page, tap th®irect radio button in th€onnection type line.

2. Setting up Message Suite 16



...specify my machine’s IP address?

Some service providers require you to specify the address of your machine when you log on. You can set up the
Message Suite to do this for you automatically.

To do this:

1. Open theNetwork section of theControl panel in the System screen.

2. With the network service you use selected, tayEthiebutton.

3. Tap on theAddresses page and remove the tick from thet IP address from server  box.

4. Enter your machine’s IP address in the line below.

...specify the DNS addresses?

Some service providers require you to specify the addresses@i®mmachines (these are often known as name
servers). You can set up the Message Suite to do this for you automatically.

To do this:

1. Open theNetwork section of theControl panel in the System screen.

2. With the network service you use selected, tajetliebutton.

3. Tap on theAddresses page and remove the tick from thet DNS addresses from server  box.

4. Enter your the addresses of the DNS machines you use.

...change where messages are stored

Normally messages are stored on the Series 5's internal disk (C:). You may however prefer that they’re stored on
another disk, e.g. a Memory disk.

@ If you installed Message Suite onto a disk other than the Internal disk you should mmesshge storso
the programs and your messages are all on the same disk.

To change the location for storing your messages:
1. SelectSettings|Message storage from theTools menu in the Email program.
2. Select the disk you want to use for message storage andpress

2. Setting up Message Suite 17



3. THE EMAIL PROGRAM

INTRODUCTION TO EMAIL

Use the Email program to create, send, receive and manage email and fax messages. You can prepare, read and
reply to messages on your Series 5 while on the move, then whenever you are ready, connect to a phone line to
transfer your messages. You do not need to be connected to your Internet account to prepare, read and respond to
messages; the only time you need to connect is when you need to send or receive messages.

What is a message?

A message is simply information that you want to send to, or receive from one or more other people. You can
communicate by either of these methods:

«  Email: © you can send messages by email providing you, and the people you want to communicate with
have an Internet account and a modem. To send a message by email you just need to know the email address
of those you want to communicate with. Once you have sent them an email, Email stores their address in the
Address history list.

. Fax: & you can send messages to either a fax machine or another Series 5 (which has the Email program
installed) connected to a phone line with a modem. To send someone a fax you need to know their fax
number, including relevant dialling codes. Once you've sent a fax to a certain number, Email stores the
number in the Address history list.

What do | need to send and receive messages?

To send messages you need to have a modem which you can plug into a phone line. You'll then be able to send
and receive faxes. To send and receive email, you'll also need an Internet account. You enter information about
the modem(s) you use and your Internet account when setting up the Message Suite programs. See the ‘Setting up
Message Suite’ chapter for information about entering the Control panel settings.

You then need to open Email and enter the email and fax set up details, also covered in the ‘Setting up Message
Suite’ chapter.

Do | need to be connected to start the Email program?

No, you don’t need to connect; you can prepare and store messages at any time working ‘off-line’, and then send
them the next time you've got access to a modem and telephone line.

When you are connected you can move or copy email messages from your Remote mailbox to the Local inbox,
and once they've been moved or copied, you can read, reply to and forward these messages without being
connected. Any messages you reply to or forward can be sent when you connect again.

While connected you can send any faxes you've prepared; you can send all the faxes in the Outbox, or you can
send individual faxes. You can also receive faxes onto your machine, either from another person who needs to
send you a fax, or by dialling a faxback service.

3. The Email Program 18



Starting Email

When you install Email an icon is added to the Extras bar.

& Before you can open the Email program you need to enter the setup information required to transfer
messages in the Control panel. For further information about this, refer to the ‘Setting up Message Suite’
chapter.

To start Email:
1. Tap theExtras icon on theProgram Icon bar.
2. Tap theEmail icon and Email opens, in the Folder view.

@ You can change the position of Bmail icon on the Extras bar by changing the Extras bar settings. To do
this select th&xtras bar icon from theControl Panel in the System screen.

Once you've finished using the Email program, close it by selectingléthe command on thgile menu in the
Folder view.

Entering the email and fax settings

Before you can send or receive emails, you must enter details of your mailbox and email address, and the fax
settings as described in the ‘Setting up Message Suite’ chapter.

Folders in Email

The Folder view lists the messages you've created or received, divided into folders.

Local: contains Inbox: contains Outbox: contains

the folders you can the messages the messages you
use when working  you've received. want to send next
off-line. time you connect.

ﬂﬂlm_mm

& Local 1997 18997 Fax (1 page) 07111997 37k

,@m Lisa@marketing.p...  Train times to Leeds 07/11/1997 1k @w\m
-2 Duthox 7171 28912663 Fax (1 page) 0r11997 Tk

@Df&ﬂ €& Ajd@support.psion.c..  Software requirements 31/10/1997 & ?:;
@ Sent < Mazzi@research.psi... Re: Meeting scheduled for... 28/10/1997 1k

&L Remote $ Psion Messaging <me... Email 24/10/1997 k[ N8 ‘;;hrm
B Inhox /_

Draft: contains Remote Inbox: Sent: contains the
messages you folder opened messages which
don’'t want to send when you open you have already
on connection. your mailbox. sent.

3. The Email Program 19



Folder columns

You can't see the text of a message from within the Folder view, but you can identify messages you want to read
or edit by the header. The header provides a summary of the message divided into these columns:

?: the picture To/from: either Description:
indicates the type  the sender or indicates the
of message: either recipient of the subject of the
email or fax. message. message.
EEMI G
FEPNT e iaurice Farel Location of the new office 17/11/1937 :
B Inhox D Lisa@marketing.psion.c... Details of launch date 1741141997 1k 3):%3“1
@ © Luca@reception.psion.c... Redirection of phone calls  17/11/1997 1k
Draft S SJH@admin.psion.com  End of project party 1141141997 1k - g
@ Sent & Salern Gion Six manth summary graph 07/1171997  (77k) <
& Remote . (3, Remote
& Daniel Laughten Progress repart 05/11/1997 0k | N8 il
L& nbox S ) )
idi@support.psion.com  Software requirements 05/11/1997 1k
@B Mss Fardwych tap for Interview 03/11/1997  {15k) ¥V
Date: either the Size:the size of

date the message the message in
was created, last kilobytes.
edited or sent.

@ If you need more room to display all the summary information about messages in the Folder view you can
turn the List offoldersand Toolbar off using the commands onViev menu.

See ‘Changing the display of message summaries’ for details of how to change column widths and the order in
which your messages are sorted.

Moving between folders

When you first open Email the contents of the Lachbxfolder are displayed.

To move to a different folder:

« Select the folder you want to open from Bwitch folder commands on theiew menu, or

e Tap on the folder you want to open.

@ If you have turned the folder list off you can also change folder by tapping the Eldetton in the title
bar to display a list of folders with the current folder ticked, then tapping on the folder you want to open.

Views in Email

There are three different views in Email:

« Folder view: this is the view you’ll see when you first start Email. It contains a summary of messages
you've either created yourself, or those you've received from others, stored in the relevant folder. The
summary information tells you the type of message, the sender or recipient of the message, the description,
the date on which it was last edited or sent and the size of the message.

@ The actual size of faxes in the Outbox is only displayed once they’'ve been sent or previewed and the cover
sheet has been printed.

3. The Email Program 20



< Editor view: where you prepare your messages, which you can either send on the next connection, or save
them as draft messages to work on later. The Editor view is opened when you select one of the New message
commands, or open a message fromOtedft or Outbox folder.

« Email and fax viewer: where you can read the email and fax messages you've received. The email or fax
viewer is opened when you open a message you have received in the Local inbox folder, or open a message
from theSentfolder.

Changing the screen display in email

Email has a number of options for changing the way information is displayed in order to increase the amount of
space on the screen:

To show and hide the Toolbar:

e Use theShow toolbar command on th&iew menu.

@ The Toolbar buttons change, depending on which folder is open, or if you are writing or reading a message.

To show and hide the title bar:

e Use theShow title bar command on thgiew menu.
To show, move or hide the folder list:

e Use theShow folder list command on thgiew menu.

CREATING, SENDING & RECEIVING EMAIL

This section describes how you create and address email messages, save messages (as either draft messages or
messages which are ready to send), and how you send and receive email.

Creating a new email

You can create a new email while working off-line in tlmeal foldersand then save it in the Draft folder if you
want to edit it again later, or in the Outbox folder if you want to send it when you next connect to your Internet
account.

To create a new email:

1. Select theCreate new email command on thEile menu, or tap thew button on the Toolbar, and select
the Email command.

The message Editor opens, ready for you to start writing a new message.

= “HEw rdlnie sage . Not connected to network Email
Date: 07/11/1997 2:42:30 pm S Address
To: Luca@reception.com; . —
ce: | St
BCC:

5, Cancel

Subject:  Training course agenda

Luca - I'm not in on Monday, so could you email the agenda for 3‘“&:
Thursday's training session to the delegates please? You can e
get the details from Tina, after 10:30am. Most of the email

addresses you need are in the Address history list (Tap the 2 /-
Address Toolbar button), & Tina's got the rest. Press Enter —/
after each address you type in to separate them. ¥

@ You can use the normal editing commands fronEdie menu, e.gCopy andPaste while writing the
message. You can spell check the email, and count the number of words, using the commandsien the
menu.

3. The Email Program 21



Addressing an email

Enter the address of the recipients of your message on the following lines:
e To: the address of the main recipient(s) of the email.
e CC: the address of any other people you want to send a ‘carbon copy’ of the email.

« BCC: the address of anyone you want to send a ‘blind carbon copy’ of the email. Other recipients of the
email will not be aware that those withBCC address have received a copy of the email.

If you want to enter more than one address in any of the address lines press Enter between them. This will insert a
semicolon to mark the end of one address and the start of the next.

Q

You can copy an address from another file on your Series 5, for example a Data file, and paste it into one of
the address lines in the email editor.

Selecting addresses from your history list

The "address history list" remembers the addresses you've previously entered - the number of addresses stored
depends on the setting in the Email editor/viewer preferences dialog. There are separate lists for faxes and emails.
To select an address from the history list:

1. Move the cursor to the address line you want to enter an address in.

2. Display the history list by selecting thedress history list command from th&dit menu, or by tapping
the Address button on the Toolbar.

.| Address message

Aid@support.psion.com

Berti@sales.psion.com
Lisa@marketing.psion.com
BCC: | Luca@reception.psion.com
Subjec Mazz@research.psion.com
SJH@admin.psion.com
Tom@program.psion.com

Deletel Close i OK I

Ctri+D

3. Highlight the address and tap on it or press the Enter key to insert it in the address line.

Deleting addresses from your history list

You can delete the addresses you no longer need from your Address history list.
To delete an address:

1. Open the Address history list and highlight the address you want to delete.
2. Tap theDelete button, then tayyes to confirm the deletion.

Saving unfinished emails as drafts

If you don’t have the time, or all the information you need to finish writing a message you can save the message
as a draft, which is stored in the Draft folder in the Folder view.

Messages stored in the Draft folder are not sent when you connect to your Internet account. You can open draft
messages again, and add or change the text of the message as many times as necessary.

Once you've finished writing the message and want to send it, you need to move the message into the Outbox.
The message will be sent the next time you connect to your Internet account and choose to send email messages,
along with any other email messages in the Outbox.

3. The Email Program 22



To save a message as a draft:

e SelectSave as draft from theFile menu, or tap th8ave as draft button on the Toolbar, while in the email
editor.

@ If you've already saved the message as a draft before, you'll be asked if you want to replace the original
message in the Draft folder. Tap thes button to replace the original message Nbésave as new
message) button to put the updated copy of the message in the Draft folder, and keep the previous version
as well, or thecancel button to return to the message editor.

To re-open a draft email:

« Highlight the message in the Draft folder and tap on it or press Enter.

To reject changes to a message, and return to the copy previously stored in the Draft folder:
e SelectCancel, lose changes from theFile menu, or tap th€ancel button on the Toolbar.
To move a draft message into the Outbox when it's ready to be sent:

» If the message is open in the editor, selette (put in outbox) from theFile menu, or tap th8ave -
outbox button on the Toolbar. You are asked whether you want to remove the message from the Draft
folder. ClickYes to move the message to the Outbox\eK(save as new message) to move the message
to the Outbox, and keep a copy in the Draft folder as well.

* In Folder view, open the Draft folder and highlight the message you want to move Mgsiett outbox
from theTransfer menu, or tap th®love - outbox button on the Toolbar. The message is moved, not copied
to the Outbox folder.

Connecting and sending email

When you're ready to connect and send mail make sure all the messages you want to send are in the Outbox
folder.

@ If you have more than one Internet account, enter the settings for each account in the Network section of the
Control panel, then when you want to send email enter the settings for the account you want to use by
selectingSettings|Email from theTools menu.

1. Move to the Outbox folder and select Bend from outbox command from th&ransfer menu, or tap the
Send button on the Toolbar.

2. Tap theSend email button in the Send messages dialog.

@ At this point you should ensure that your modem is connected to your Series 5 and the phone line.

3. If you are not connected to the network you’'ll see the Connect to network dialog, showing details of the
connection to be made. Make sure these settings are correct andiarébe connection will be set up and
the messages sent.

@ If you've set up more than one location, service provider or modem in the Control panel settings you can
select the one you want to use in the Connect to network dialog by moving the cursor to the line and pressing
Tab to display the options.

If you are already connected, or you deselectedtimé show this dialog again box when setting up the
Network Control panel you won't see the Connect to network dialog.

@ If you don’t want to display the Connect to network dialog each time you connect to send email messages
tick theDon’t show this dialog again  box. If you want to turn this dialog on again later, operNégvork
section of the Control panel and tick thieow connection dialog  box.

@ If you don’t want messages to be sent automatically when a connection is establisheSetsatgtEmail
from theTools menu and remove the tick from theto send on opening box on theDutgoing page.

The progress bar shows the state of the connection, and when the emails have been sent, a dialog shows the
number of messages sent and the number that could not be sent. Emails that were successfully sent are moved to
the Sent folder; messages that couldn’t be sent remain in the Outbox and are displayed in italics.

3. The Email Program 23



@ You can cancel the message transfer part way through by selewiinffom theTransfer menu.

@ You should delete messages you no longer require from the Sent folder, to avoid running out of memory on
your machine.

@ When sending you can still continue to do other work, e.g. prepare other messages.

Resending an email

Once you've sent a message, it's moved to the Sent folder until you delete it. You can resend a message from this
folder; it will be copied to the Outbox folder to be sent again the next time you connect.

To resend a message:

1. Open the Sent folder and highlight the message(s) you want to resend.

2. Select theResend (to outbox) command from th&ransfer menu, or tap thResend button on the Toolbar.

3. A copy of the message is moved to the Outbox, and the original remains in the Sent folder.

@ You can open and edit the message before sending it again.

Connecting and receiving email

In order to receive your email you need to connect to your Internet account and then épemateinbax
Opening the Remote inbox allows you to view the summary information about the messages in your remote
mailbox.

You can't select and read a message in the Remote inbox, you can only view the summary information while
connected to the remote mailbox. Instead you need to select the messages you want to read and move or copy
them to your Local inbox. If you tap on a selected message in the Remote inbox you're given the option to move
or copy the message to the Local inbox.

@ If the Auto send on opening box in the Email settings dialog is ticked, email messages in the Outbox are
automatically sent when you open the Remote mailbox.

@ If you have more than one Internet account, enter the settings for each account in the Network section of the
Control panel, then when you want to receive email enter the settings for the account you want to use by
selectingSettings|Email from theTools menu.

To connect and receive your email;
1. Ensure that your modem is connected to your Series 5 and the phone line.

2. SelectRemote mail|Open mailbox from theTransfer menu, or tap thRemote mail button on the Toolbar
and select th&pen mailbox command.

3. If you are not connected to the network you'll see the Connect to network dialog, showing details of the
connection to be made. Make sure these settings are correct andiarése connection will be set up and
the messages sent.

If you are already connected, or you deselecte@tin& show this dialog again box when setting up the
Network Control panel you won't see the Connect to network dialog.

@ If you don’t want to display the Connect to network dialog each time you connect to send email messages
tick theDon’t show this dialog again  box.

@ If you've set up more than one location, service provider or modem in the Control panel settings you can
select the one you want to use in the Connect to network dialog by moving the cursor to the line and pressing
Tab to display the options.

3. The Email Program 24



The progress bar in the Title bar indicates the current status of the connection.

The summary information @il the messages contained in the Remote inbox is displayed, not just the
messages received since the last time you connected to your Internet account. New messages are shown in
bold.

@ You can cancel the message transfer part way through by seleeiinffom theTransfer menu.

Connected to network

& Local +|% Lisa@marketing.p... Delivery of manualsfr... 07/11/1997 (1k)
D Inbox ES Luca@recemion.p... Train times to Leeds 07/11/1997 (1K)
- Outhox € Aid@support.psio ... Project review meeting  07/11/1997

Draft < Berti@sales psion.c... Interviews scheduledf... 07/11/1997 {1k}

@ Sent < Mazzi@research.psi.. I've changed my phon... 07/11/1997 (1k)
& Remote £ Ben@sales psion.com Re: End of project party  28/10/1997 (oK)
L'Q ES Tomi@program.psion... Re: Meeting scheduled ... 28/10/1997 (2k)
S Luca@reception.com Re: Interviews for admin... 28/10/1997 (2k)

€ Mazz@research psio.. Party at Aid's on Saturd... 26/10/1997 (1K)

4. To select the messages you want to move or copy from your Remote inbox to the Local inbox:

Highlight each message you want and tap on it or press the Spacebar to select the message.
Select theselect all command from th&dit menu, or tap the ‘tick’ column header to select all the messages.

Use theSelect new command from th&dit menu to select all the new messages.
4. Once you've selected one or more messages you can do one of the following:

Move the messages from your Remote inbox to the Local inbox by selectiRgctiiee remote mail|Move
to inbox command from th&ransfer menu, or by tapping on thdove (local) button on the Toolbar.

A If any of the messages you choose to move have attachments, you are asked if you want to delete the
message and attachment. Attachments are not moved to your machine, so if you choose to delete these you
will not be able to access the attachment. If you keep the messages with attachments you can identify them
in future by the papercli,% which appears in the Size column.

e Copy the messages to your Local inbox by selecting#eeive remote mail|Copy to inbox command
from theTransfer menu, or by tapping on tl@py (local) button on the Toolbar.

A If you copy a message which has a file attached to it, the attactuoentbe moved or copied to the Local
inbox along with the message.

@ If you move messages from your Remote inbox, the only copies of these messages will be in your Local
inbox on your Series 5. If you want to be able to access these messages in the Remote mailbox from a
different computer, it might be better to copy them to your Local inbox.

@ If you copy messages from your Remote inbox, the next time you connect to your account the summaries for
these messages will be displayed again. If you don’t want to access the messages in the Remote inbox from
another computer then it might be better to move them to your Local inbox.

« Delete the messages by selectinghblete command from th&dit menu.

A If you delete messages in the Remote mailbox they cannot be retrieved from either your Series 5 or Remote
mailbox, unless you copied them to the Local inbox first.

While you are downloading message summaries, copying or moving messages over to the Local inbox, or
deleting messages in the Remote inbox, the status indicator in the title bar indicates the number of files being
handled, and the progress. While receiving messages you can continue using your Series 5.

3. The Email Program 25



Closing the remote mailbox

When you've finished transferring email between your Series 5 and the remote mailbox you need to close the
mailbox.

To close the remote mailbox:

e SelectRemote mail|Close mailbox from theTransfer menu, or tap thRemote mail button on the Toolbar
and select th€lose mailbox command.

Disconnecting from the network

If the message ‘Connected to network’ is displayed in the title bar it means you are currently connected to the
Internet. Closing the connection also closes any link made using the Web program.

To disconnect from the network:

e SelectDisconnect from network  on theFile menu.

Viewing an email

The messages you transfer from your remote mailbox over to the Local inbox are displayed as a list of message
summaries in the Folder view. Unread messages are displayed in bold. A pej%aim:dimates that the message
had an attachment, although the attachment is not moved or copied to the Local inbox, and you cannot view it.

To open a message:
1. Highlight the message you want to read in the Inbox folder and tap on it or press Enter.
2. Once you've finished reading the message you can:

« Read the next or previous message in the order they are listed in the Local inbox by tapping thetton
on the Toolbar and selecting eitigxt message oOr Previous message .

¢ Reply to the message by tapping Heply to button on the Toolbar.

« Forward the message on to someone else by tappifgtherd button on the Toolbar.
« Return to Folder view by selecting tBése message command from th€ile menu.

« Delete the message by pressing the Del key.

Replying to an email

You can respond to an email while you are reading it, or from the Folder view. You can address the response to:
« The Sender:to reply to just the sender of the original email.
e All addresseesto reply to all those who received the original email.

1. Highlight the message you want to reply to in the Folder view and selectRstbigto|Sender or Reply
to|All addressees on theFile menu, or tap the button on the Toolbar.

2. Type in the reply to the email, the text of the original email is retained, with a dotted line to divide the email
from the response.

%= Locahiabox  Zineecaqes (one untead Not connected to network Email
Date: 07/11/1997 2:49:23 pm 5 Mdress
To: Bert@sales.psion.com; = Save
ce: | Sn
BCC:

35, Camvel

Subject: Re:Agenda for next Wednesday attached.

Sorry, | won't be able to make the meeting. Could someone take notes for me
in Word, print them to the Fax printer and send them to me? Thanks, Sam

Save -
AN outhox
From: "Bert Taylor" <Bert{@sales.psion.com:> i /—
Subject: Agenda for next Wednesday attached. —/
Date: 05/11/1997 4:18:00 pm ¥

3. The Email Program 26



@ You can choose whether the original text is retained when you reply to a message by changing the editor
preferences. To do this, sel&elitor preferences from theTools menu while replying to or writing a
message.

3. You can either:

« Tap theSave - outbox button on the Toolbar to put the message in the Outbox folder, ready to send the next
time you connect.

e Tap theSave as draft button on the Toolbar to put the message in the Draft folder, if the message isn’t
ready to send yet.

Forwarding an email
You can forward an email you received to someone else, adding a comment if required. You can forward emails
from the Folder view, or while you're reading the email.

1. Either highlight the email you want to forward in the Folder view, or open the message, angosebadt
from theFile menu, or tap the button on the Toolbar.

Enter the addressees to whom you want to forward the message.
Enter any comment or additional information you want to add to the message.

Eal N

You can either:

Tap theSave - outbox button on the Toolbar to put the message in the Outbox folder, ready to send the next
time you connect.

e Tap theSave as draft button on the Toolbar to put the message in the Draft folder, if the message isn’t
ready to send yet.

CREATING, SENDING & RECEIVING FAXES

Preparing a fax

You can prepare a fax message entirely within Email or you can prepare a fax from any program on your Series 5
from which you can print, for example Word, Sheet and Sketch, then add the cover sheet in Email.

@ If you want to use more advanced text formatting options or include pictures in a fax you should prepare the
fax in another program, e.g. the Word or Sketch programs and print it as a fax.

Writing a fax in the Email program

1. Select theCreate new fax command from th€&ile menu, or tap thew button on the Toolbar and select
theFax command. Enter the fax number, the recipients name, the subject and then write the fax.

@ For more information about entering fax numbers refer to the sections entitled ‘Entering the fax number’ and
‘Selecting fax numbers from the history list’.

& bl Tax Mbeagae : Not connected to network Email
Date: 07/11/1997 1:08:01 pm @Mdm
Fax number:  +2294 20391 30192
Attention of:  'Ms $ Fordwych
Subject:

Sabrina

Save as
% draft

LLLLLLLL

X, Cance

Ive managed to get you a map of our new offices. | drew it
myself! It didn't take too long, | just used the clipart in Sketch,

Save
Artouthox
then printed it as a fax and here it is! /-
I've contacted Lisa, and she'll be able to attend, along with one | ¢
of her colleagues, Tom. (Think you met him at the Christmas v

marig s bald lact siaaye a1

3. The Email Program 27



@ If you have sent a fax to this number before it will have been added to the Address history list. Open the
Address history list by selecting thddress history list command from th&dit menu, or by tapping the
Address button on the Toolbar when in tRex number line. Highlight the number you want to use, then
tap it or press Enter.

2. Once you have written the fax, you can choose to send the fax to the Outbox or save it as a draft, just as you
can with emails. See ‘Saving unfinished emails as drafts’.

@ You can check the layout of your fax before sending it by previewing the fax. For more information about
how you preview a fax refer to the ‘Previewing a fax’ section.

Writing a fax in another program

You can create faxes from documents you have produced in other programs on your Series 5. When you choose
to send that document by fax, you need to address the fax and write a cover sheet in Email, then fax both the
cover sheet and document together. Faxes created by this method have a paperclip icon beside them in the Folder
view to show that a document is attached to the fax.

To prepare a fax:

1. Open the file you want to send as a fax.

Select thePrinting|Print  command from th€ile menu.

If the printer for that program is not Fax, tap Ehimter button, change the printer to ‘Fax’ and pregs
Tap thePrint button to start printing.

Once you tap therint button the fax will be created, and then Email will be opened for you to enter the fax
number and write the cover sheet. This is the same as for a fax prepared in Email.

6. Once you have entered the details, you can choose to send the fax to the Outbox or save it as a draft, just as
you can with emails. See ‘Saving unfinished emails as drafts’.

o > 0D

@ You can check the layout of your fax before sending it by previewing the fax. For more information about
how you preview a fax refer to the section entitled ‘Previewing a fax’.

Entering the fax number
You need to enter the number of the fax and the name of the recipient in these lines:
e Fax number: the number of the fax, using the Country, Area and Number prompts.

@ If you only enter a number in one of these prompts it is taken as the local number you want to dial and not
the international dialling code.

« Attention of: the name of the recipient of the fax.

Q

You can copy a fax number from another file on your Series 5, for example a Data file, and paste it into the
Fax number line in the fax editor.

Selecting fax numbers from the history list

The "Address history list" remembers the fax numbers you've previously entered - the number of fax numbers
stored depends on the setting in the Fax editor preferences dialog. There are separate lists for faxes and emails.

To select a fax number from the history list:
1. Move the cursor to the Fax number line.

2. Display the history list by selecting thedress history list command from th&dit menu, or by tapping
the Address button on the Toolbar.

3. Highlight the fax number and tap on it or press the Enter key to insert it in the Fax number line.

3. The Email Program 28



Deleting fax numbers from the history list

You can delete fax numbers you no longer require from the Address history list.
To delete fax numbers:

1. Open the Address history list and highlight the fax number you want to delete.
2. Tap theDelete button and pressges to confirm the deletion.

Previewing a fax

You can preview a fax to see how it will look when transferred to another fax machine or Series 5.
To preview a fax:

1. Highlight the fax you want to preview in the Outbox or Draft folder.

2. SelectPreview fax from theFile menu.

3. Once you've finished looking at the fax, seletise message from theFile menu.

=, TOCaNOUtbo4 ginescages . Not connected to network Email

g
i
i
]
§
Lt
B

]
7
E

wiaticn by tha third than taka the #rel dghl and comlinue
for sbout 2 or 3 minukes Untll you & roundabout.
the

Tk the 3600nd M1t 1 the roundabout. Taios the Tird (WL down KIngs Road. | @Gntn
Cur aMcne are In tha thind bullding an the right- 2

Jumt tn corlirm, your Indecyview La 6t 10am on Friday the 4 Oclober. Pleasa

Taport t GUE reowption and esk for Luos Welery. /‘
A

e e s o e e
¥

@ Refer to the section entitled ‘Viewing a fax’ for information about how you change the display of the fax.

Sending faxes

There are three ways to send a fax:

« Send all faxes Email works through the faxes in the Outbox, dialling up a connection and then sending the
fax to each destination in turn.

« Send selected faxYou select one fax in the Outbox to send. Email dials up that connection and then sends
the fax.

« Online sending You set up a connection using a phone, and then instruct Email to send the fax.

In the first two cases Email must be able to access the telephone network directly. If this is not possible, for
example if you have to make calls via a switchboard, and don’t have a dial out code, then use the last method.

A Infrared faxing is not supported in this version of the Email program.
@ Before you send a fax, make sure you've entered your details in the Fax settings dialog.

@ If you encounter difficulties trying to send a fax, try changingabieclassor reducing the speed at which
the fax is sent. To change the fax class opeMttems section in theControl panel , tap theEdit button
and change the Fax class on th@lem page. To change the speed at which the fax is sent open the Folder
view and selecsettings|Fax from theTools menu, open thelodem page and reduce tivax. fax speed .

3. The Email Program 29



Sending all faxes
1. SelectSend from outbox from theTransfer menu.
2. Tap theSend faxes button.

3. Unless you removed the tick from tBBow connection dialog  box in the Fax settings dialog, you'll see the
Connect dialog. This displays your current location and the modem you're usingORmessonfirm the
settings and send the fax.

@ You can cancel the fax transfer by selectigp from theTransfer menu.

After the faxes have been sent, you'll see a summary of the number of faxes that were sent, and the number which
failed to send, and any which were not sent because you stopped the transfer. Faxes that were sent are moved to
the Sent folder.

Send selected fax
1. Select the fax you want to send in the Outbox.
2. SelectSend fax|Dial & send fax from theTransfer menu.

3. Unless you removed the tick from tBBow connection dialog  box in the Fax settings dialog, you'll see the
Connect dialog. This displays the fax number, your current location and the modem you're usimgKPress
to confirm the settings and send the fax.

@\ You can cancel the fax transfer by selectigp from theTransfer menu.

Online sending

In this case, you'll need to connect your modem and a phone to the same phone line using a ‘Telephone Socket
Doubler'.

1. Select the fax you want to send in the Outbox.
2. Set up a connection to the destination using a phone.

« If you are connecting to a fax machine, wait until you hear the fax machine answer - a series of high pitched
tones and then selesénd fax|Send immediately  from theTransfer menu.

« If you are connecting to another phone, tell the person at the other end to press the ‘Start’ button on their fax
machine and then sele®tnd fax|Send immediately from theTransfer menu.

3. Unless you removed the tick from tBBow connection dialog box in the Fax settings dialog, you'll see the
Connect dialog. This displays the modem you're using. RY&s® confirm that the modem is correct,
modem and send the fax.

4. When you see the message "Connecting to fax machine" replace the phone handset.

Receiving faxes

There are three ways to receive a fax:
« Waiting to receive a fax:Email answers the incoming fax call, and then receives the fax.

* Receive a fax immediatelyyou set up a connection using a phone, and then instruct Email to receive the
fax.

» Dial faxback service you dial the number of a faxback service and you're automatically sent a fax in return.

@ If you encounter difficulties trying to receive a fax, try changing the fax class or reducing the speed at which
the fax is sent. To change the fax class opeMttems section in theControl panel , tap theEdit button
and change theax class on theModem page. To change the speed at which the fax is sent open the Folder
view and selecsettings|Fax from theTools menu, open thelodem page and reduce tivax. fax speed .

3. The Email Program 30



Waiting to receive a fax

1. SelectReceive fax|Wait for call on theTransfer menu, or tap th€et fax button on the Toolbar and select
Wait for call .

2. Unless you removed the tick from tBeow connection dialog  box in the Fax settings dialog, you'll see the
Connect dialog. This displays the modem you're using. R¥Eg® confirm that the modem is correct, and
wait for the fax.

@ You can cancel the message transfer part way through by selewiinffom theTransfer menu.

You can leave your Series 5 unattended to wait for an incoming fax. When an incoming fax is detected, Email
answers the call and receives the fax.

If your modem and phone are connected to the same line, the phone may ring once or twice before Email answers
it.

Online receiving

In this case, you'll need to connect your modem and a phone to the same phone line using a Telephone Socket
Doubler.

1. Set up a connection to the destination using a phone.

2. Tell the person at the other end to press their ‘Start’ button on their fax machine and theteseiect
fax|Receive immediately on theTransfer menu, or tap th&et fax button on the Toolbar and select
Receive immediately .

3. Unless you removed the tick from tBeow connection dialog box in the Fax settings dialog, you'll see the
Connect dialog. This displays the modem you're using. R¥&g® confirm that the modem is correct, and
wait for the fax.

4. When you see the message "Connecting to fax machine" replace the phone handset.

@ You can cancel the message transfer part way through by seleeiinffom theTransfer menu.

Dial faxback service

1. SelectReceive fax|Dial faxback on theTransfer menu, or tap th&et fax button on the Toolbar and select
Dial faxback .

Enter the number of the faxback service in the Faxback dialog and tajltheitton.

Unless you removed the tick from tBeow connection dialog box in the Fax settings dialog, you'll see the
Connect dialog. This displays the fax number, your current location and the modem you're usir@KPress
to confirm the settings and wait for the fax.

After a few seconds the fax will be received.

@ You can cancel the message transfer part way through by seleeiinffom theTransfer menu.

If this is unsuccessful, it could be that the faxback service has an initial ‘dialogue’ which allows you to select the
fax you want to receive. Try making the connection with a phone, and then receive the fax while online.

Viewing a fax

To view a fax in the Local inbox highlight it in the Folder view, and tap on it or press Enter.

Use the arrow keys to move around the fax and use the zoom commands and the commards displag
cascade on thegiew menu to manipulate the fax on the screen.

To move between pages of a fax userttewious page andNext page buttons on the Toolbar. To move
between messages in the order they are listed in the current folder Gaptthbutton and select eitherevious
message Or Next message .

3. The Email Program 31



Forwarding a fax
You can forward a fax you received to someone else, adding a new cover sheet. You can forward faxes from the
Folder view, or while you're reading the fax.

1. Either highlight the fax you want to forward in the Folder view, or open the fax. $eteetrd from the
File menu, or tap the button on the Toolbar.

2. You can now enter the fax number and other details, and forward the fax in the same way you'd forward an
email. See ‘Forwarding an email’.

Resending a fax

Once you've sent a fax, it's moved to the Sent folder until you delete it. You can resend a fax from this folder;
and it will be copied to the Outbox folder to be sent again the next time you connect.

To resend a message:

1. Open the Sent folder and highlight the fax you want to resend.

2. Select theResend (to outbox) command from th&ransfer menu, or tap thResend button on the Toolbar.

3. A copy of the fax is moved to the Outbox, and the original remains in the Sent folder.

MANAGING MESSAGES

This section describes how to manage the number of messages stored on your machine by deleting messages you
no longer need, or printing copies of messages. It also covers how you change the way messages are displayed in
the Folder view.

Deleting messages

Once you've been using Email for a while, you might find you have too many messages in the Folder view. To
reduce the number of messages and to save memory on your machine, you can delete them. If you think you may
need the message in future, print a copy before deleting.

@ Fax messages can be very large, so to save memory keep the number to a minimum.

To delete one or more messages:
1. Tap on the folder containing the messages you want to delete.
2. Highlight each message you want to delete and press the Spacebar; it will be marked with a tick.

@ You can select all the messages in the current folder by tapping on the ‘tick’ column heading, or by selecting
theSelect all command from th&dit menu.

A If you don't tick a message, pressing Del removes the message which is currently highlighted.

3. Delete the messages by selectingiiblete command from th&dit menu or pressing the Del key.

3. The Email Program 32



Printing messages

You can print an email or fax if it's selected in the Folders view or if you are editing or viewing the message.

& If you have set the printer to Fax, you'll need to change this to another pefidee you can print email or
fax messages.

To print a copy of the message:

1. Select the message in the Folders view.

2. Select thePrinting|Print  command from th€&ile menu to print the message.

« Use thePage setup command to control the page size, margins, headers, footers and page numbering.
« Use thePrint setup command to set the number of copies and select the printer to be used.

« Use thePrint preview command to display pages showing how the printed copy will look.

@ If you print a fax from either the Inbox or Sent folder, or a fax with attachments from the Draft or Outbox

folder, the fax is printed as it would appear on a fax machine, and any settings including margins and headers
and footers are ignored. The fax is printed to the page size you select.

Changing the display of message summaries

You can change the way that your messages are displayed in the Folder view by changing the column width or
the sort order. The column title which is currently used to sort the messages is indented, and the arrow on the
indented column title indicates whether the messages are sorted in ascending or descending order.

To change the column width:
e Tap on the line between two column titles and drag the line to change the width.

@ You can set the column widths exactly by selectingvibe preferences command from th&ools menu.
Then enter the width of each column in the number of characters.

To change the sort order:
e Tap on the column title to reverse the sort order for the list.

@ You can also set the sort order, usinggbe by command on th&ools menu.

3. The Email Program 33



4. THE WEB PROGRAM

INTRODUCTION TO THE WEB PROGRAM

The World Wide Web (often just known as “the Web”) is a large collection of pages which are a part of the
Internet. These pages usually contain text and pictures, and can also contain files such as software. Web pages
can be viewed using browsing software like Web, and are “linked” to each other, allowing you to move between
them with ease.

You can use Web to retrieve pages from machines anywhere in the world, search for information on a specific
subject or download software.

What do | need to browse the World Wide Web?
To browse the World Wide Web with the Wietpwsersoftware, you will need a modem, access to a telephone
line and an account with a service provider.

You should enter information about your modem and Internet account when setting up the Message Suite in the
following sections of th€ontrol panel in the System screen:

« Modems:this is for details about the modem you are using.
« Dialling: for information about where you are dialling from, and whether you use a chargecard.
« Network: for information about the service provider with whom you hold your Internet account.

@ For details on entering the setup information, see the chapter called ‘Setting up Message Suite’.

Do | need to be connected to the Internet to run Web?

You don't have to be connected to the Internet to run Web, so long as you only want to look at pages stored on a
local disk. These could be pages you have saved from an earlier connection to the Web, or ones you have
transferred to your Series 5 from another machine. In reality, however, you will mostly use Web to retrieve and
display pages from other machines on the World Wide Web, for which a connection to the Internet is necessary.

Starting Web

To start Web:
e Tap on theExtras icon on the button bar, then tap thieb icon.

@ Note that although you don’t need to be connected to the Internet to use Web, you need to enter information
about your account in th@ontrol panel before you can use the browser. For more details about configuring
the Control panel sections, see the ‘Setting up Message Suite’ chapter.

When you first start Web, it will open tthme pagelnitially, this is a file that is stored on the Series 5, so you
don’t need a connection to the Web in order to view it. See the section of this chapter called ‘Setting a home
page’ for details of how to change the home page.

4. The Web Program 34



STARTING A CONNECTION TO THE WORLD WIDE WEB

To start a connection to the World Wide Web:

1. Connect your Series 5 to a modem and the modem to a phone line, making sure they are set up and
configured correctly (see the ‘Setting up Message Suite’ chapter of this User Guide for more details).

2. Open the Web page you want by performing any of the following actions:

e Tapping on a link to the Psion Web site in the standard home page.

e SelectingOpen location on theFile menu and entering the Web address of a page you want to open.
e Tapping thesearch page button on the Toolbar to open the search page in order to find information.

e If you have already bookmarked Web pages, seleBiogmarks on theBookmarks menu and tapping on
abookmarkassociated with a remote Web address, then preSsing.

Any of these will instruct Web to open a page which is not stored on your Series 5. This will start the modem
dialling and initiate a connection to your network service.

@ When the Series 5 is dialling or is connected to the Internet, the “telephone” icon in the title bar is displayed
in the “off-hook” position.

Stopping a connection

To stop a connection at any time:

* UseDisconnect from network on theFile menu.

A If you are using Email as well as Web, you should noDissnnect from network when Email is in the
process on transferring mail. Either wait until Email is finished transferring messagesSapuse the
Transfer menu in Email, before disconnecting from the Internet.

@ Simply closing Web using theélose command on thEile menu will normally also shut down your
connection to the Internet. To change this, opemgweork section of theControl panel in the System
screen and use tl@n exit, stay online for  line to set the length of time you want the machine to stay
connected for after you've closed any programs which use it.

OPENING A WEB PAGE

To open a location and view a page:
e Tap once in the location line, then type the address of the Web page you want to view and press Enter, or
e SelectOpen location on theFile menu and enter the address of the Web page you want to view.

@ If the location line is not currently displayed, selglsbw location on theview menu, and sele@p or
Bottom .

While Web is retrieving the page you requested, the “world” icon in the title bar will be animated, and a gauge in
the title bar will indicate the progress of the transfer. When the page has been completely received, the animation
of the “world” icon will stop and the progress bar will displagamnplete message.

@ If it takes a long time to open a page you can turn off the images by seleetiaig preferences from the
Tools menu and removing the tick from thead images automatically  box.

@ Once you have opened a Web page, you can add a bookmark to it ugidg Heekmk button on the
Toolbar, orBookmark current page on theBookmarks menu. This enables you to return there without
typing the address again by using Bwekmarks button on the Toolbar. See the section of this chapter
called ‘Using bookmarks’ for more details.

4. The Web Program 35



MOVING AROUND A PAGE

A Web page may contain more information than is currently displayed on the screen.
To view other parts of a page:
* Use the arrow keys or scroll bars to scroll the page up, down, left and right.

Title bar. This Progress bar. This indicates the
contains the title of progress of the connection
the current page. process, or of receiving a page.
/f Yoav pee B 'y i P Ao cnm | o Web
Add
Welcome to the
& ) Further Information m
EEEEE ‘a‘s ER F1ES * PsionHome Page @m
Psion Software Home Page Ppoge
Web Browser (FED
@ Psion Software 1887 171-
17
@ g Fri7

Location line. This
contains the Web address

of the current page, and is  Browser Navigation
where you type the window. buttons.
address of pages you want

to open.

The parts of a page which enable you to perform actions are halledeas These include items such as:
e The location line of the Web browser.
e Links in text, which allow you to jump to and view other pages. These are underlined.

« Images, with or without links. When you select an image which also contains a link, the Web address of the
page it is linked to will be displayed as an information message.

« Entry boxes and buttons which allow you to enter and select information on a page. (This kind of item is
known as a “form control”.)

To select a link, image or other item on a page (e.g. a form control):
e« Taponitonce, or

e Tap in the browser window, then use the Tab key to highlight each selectable area of the screen in turn. To
move backwards through the order, hold down Shift and press Tab.

Once you have selected the item on the screen you want, you can perform the following actions:
If you have highlighted a link:

* Press Enter or tap on the link again to open the page.

If you have highlighted an image containing a link:

* Press Enter or tap on the link again to open the page.

4. The Web Program 36



Viewing information about your connection

You can view details about your connection to the Internet at any time.
To do this:

e Tap on the title bar, or

e SelectStatus information  on theView menu.

@ If there is no title bar displayed, you can display one by selestiog title bar on theView menu.

The Status information dialog displays the following information:

e Connected : This tells you whether or not you are connected to the World Wide Web.
e Status: This indicates how far Web has got in retrieving the current page.

e Page title : This tells you the title of the current Web page.

e Location : This line displays the full Web address of the current page.

FOLLOWING LINKS

Many Web pages are connected to other pagéishksy Links normally appear as underlined text, and provide
“doorways” to other pages and sites. Links may be displayed in a number of ways:

e Underlined text - this is the way the majority of links are indicated. When you select these areas of text, the
Web address of the linked page will be displayed as an information message.

@ If the Web address displayed when you select any type of link begins with ‘mailto:’, the link does not lead to
a page, but contains an email address. Web does not support direct mailing from Web pages, so if you want
to send email to the linked address you should make a note of it (i.e. the part after the ‘mailto:’) and send a
message using Email.

« “Buttons” with text in them that indicates what the link is for, e.g. a “Map” button could take you to a map of
the Web site you are looking at.

e Other pictures that give no indication that they contain one or more links until you select them.

Q

You can tell if an image contains a link by tapping on it: if there is a page linked to the image, the address of
the page will be displayed as an information message in the top right corner of the screen.

@ Some images on Web pages contain more than one link. These are called “image maps”. Most pages with
image maps also display the links as text beneath the image. As Web does not support image maps, you
should use these text links where possible.

@ Web does not suppditamesorimage mapsn Web pages, so it is a good idea to use text-based pages
where Web sites offer you a choice. For more information on viewing pages which are normally displayed
within frames, seledtielp on Web on theTools menu and open the ‘Viewing framed pages’ topic.

To open the page associated with linked text:
e Tap on the link once to highlight it, then tap on it again to start retrieving the page, or

e Tap in the browser window, then press the Tab key to select each hot area of the screen in turn, until the link
you want to follow is highlighted. Press Enter.

To open the page associated with a linked image:
e Tap on the picture once, then tap on it again to start retrieving the page it leads to, or

e Tap in the browser window and press the Tab key to select each hot area of the screen in turn until the link
you want to follow is highlighted, then press Enter. When you highlight an image, a dotted line appears
around it.

4. The Web Program 37



MOVING TO PREVIOUS PAGES

To return to Web pages you have accessed since you last opened Web:

e Tap th and buttons or us&o back andGo forward on theGo to menu to move back and
forward through the list of previous pages.

e Tapth = button or seledtistory list from theGo to menu to display a list of the last few pages you
have viewed. Tap on one of the items in the list or use the up and down arrow keys to select it, then press
Enter to open that page.

DISPLAYING IMAGES

Images that appear on Web pages can be slow to retrieve, and may consume a lot of memory. You can choose
whether or not you want Web to automatically load all the images on a page.

To do this:

e SelectGeneral preferences on theTools menu and use thead images automatically tick box.

If you do not set Web to automatically load all the images on a 'ce:ons will appear where the images
would be. The box representing the image may also contain text describing its contents.

To load all the images on the current Web page:

* SelectLoad all images on theView menu.

To load a particular image on the current page:

[
& . . . .
e Tapon th icon for the image you want to load, then tap it again, press Enter orlselé@hage on
theView menu.

SETTING A HOME PAGE

A home page is your “base” location on the World Wide Web, e.g. your company’s Web site or a page you have
created containing a lot of useful links. It is normally the first page a Web browser opens when it is started, and
can be opened quickly with a single tap on a Toolbar button.

To set a home page:

* SelectGeneral preferences on theTools menu. In thedome page location line, enter the Web address of
the page you want to be your home page. RI&ss

e To set alocal page as the home page, enter the prefix ‘file://I’ followed by the full path and filename of the
local page. E.g. if the file you want to be your home page is called “Mypage.html” and is stored in the
“Documents” folder on the internal disk, you would type:

file:///C:\Documents\Mypage.html
in theHome page location line.

To not open your Home page automatically when you start Web:

* SelectGeneral preferences on theTools menu and remove the tick from thead home page on startup
line.

@ If you set Web to load your home page when started, and the home page you have entered is not one stored
on your Series 5, Web will try to open a connection every time you start it. You can change this by setting
your home page to a locally stored Web page.

To open your home page at any time:
e SelectHome page on theGo to menu.

4. The Web Program 38



USING BOOKMARKS

A bookmark is a “place-holder” you assign to a Web page. By doing this, you can quickly find your way to that
page from anywhere, without having to type in its Web address.

To add a bookmark to a page:

e With the page you want to add a bookmark to displayed, tafdthbookmk button on the Toolbar, or
selectBookmark current page on theBookmarks menu.

To open a bookmarked page:
e SelectBookmarks on theBookmarks menu, highlight the bookmark you want and p@sso .

@ The Web address associated with a bookmark is displayed as an information message when you select it in
theBookmarks dialog.

Managing bookmarks

You can change the name and location associated with any bookmark and also arrange the bookmarks into
folders as you would with files in the System screen. To do any of thes&jitiseokmarks on theBookmarks
menu.

Open bookmark Bookmarks.
folder.

f# Psion sites
@ Online reference sources
i» Tomorrow's weather

cut Copy Paste Delete Edit... Add...

http:/ Ctrl+x Ctr+C Clri+y Del Cirl+E Ctrl+a
Closed bookmark Bookmark editing
folder. buttons.

To change the name of a bookmark:
» Select the appropriate bookmark and tapgtiie button. Edit the name in the dialog and p@ks
To change the Web location associated with a bookmark:

e Select the appropriate bookmark and tapgtiie button. Enter the new address in tloeation line. You
may want to use this command if the location of a page you access frequently changes.

To change the position of a bookmark in the bookmark list:
1. Select the bookmark.
2. Then use:

« ThecCut button to make a copy of the highlighted bookmark and remove it from its current position in the
list.

e TheCopy button to make a copy of the bookmark without removing it from its current position in the list.

« ThePaste button to insert a bookmark you have cut or copied from another location in the list. The
bookmark will be inserted immediately below the bookmark currently highlighted.

4. The Web Program 39



To arrange your bookmarks into folders:

1. Create the folders you want by using el button in theEdit bookmarks dialog, then selec¢tolder in the
Add line of theAdd bookmark or folder dialog and give the folder a name.

2. Use theCut, Copy andPaste buttons to move bookmarks into folders. To insert a bookmark into a folder,
make sure the folder icon is in the “open” state, then select the folder icon itself @adttap

@ If you highlight a closed folder and paste a bookmark onto it, the bookmark will be inserted directly below
the folder in the bookmarks list. If the folder you highlight is open, the bookmark will be pasted into the
folder itself.

To add a new bookmark:

e Tap theAdd button, selecBookmark in theType line and give the new bookmark a name and location.
To delete a bookmark or folder:

*  Select the bookmark or folder you want to remove and tapedfe¢e button.

A Note that when you select a folder and usebilete or Cut command, you are also deleting or cutting all
the bookmarks the folder contains.

USING A SEARCH PAGE

A search page is a Web page where you can search for specific information, then follow links according to the
results of your search. By setting a search page in Web, you can move there rapidly with a single tap on a
Toolbar button.

To set a search page:

1. SelectGeneral preferences on theTools menu.

2. In theSearch page location line, enter the address of the search site you want, thenQiess

To open your search page:

e Tap theSearch page button on the Toolbar, or sele#arch page on theGo to menu.

@ As a search page requires information to be returned by another machine, you should not set a local file to be

your search page. Note that this means that if you are not connected to the Web, tajgaagHhage
button will start a connection.

USING FORMS

Many Web pages contain areas where you can input information and choose options. These pages are called
forms

Forms can contain any of the following elements:

* Text entry boxes to use these, tap once on the box, then start typing. The text you enter will appear in the
box.

» Lists: these contain a list of options which are displayed one at a time in a box. Tap on the arrows on either
side of the box, or use the arrow keys, to move back and forward through the list of items.

* Radio buttons and check boxeghese are the same as the controls you find in Series 5 dialogs. Simply tap
on the appropriate box or button to select the option you want.

4. The Web Program 40



Reset buttons many forms have a ‘Reset’ or ‘Clear’ button which returns all the form’s items to their
standard state. To use a reset button, simply tap on the button once to select it, then tap on it again.

Submit buttons: most forms have a button called ‘Submit’ or ‘Proceed’ which transfers the information you
have entered in the form to the Web server. When you have completed the form, tap on the submit button
once to select it, then tap on it again.

You can move between the elements of the form by tapping once in the browser window, then using the Tab key.

DOWNLOADING FILES

You can use Web to download software and files from the Web. The process involves opening a location, as with
opening a Web page, but the location must be the address of a file.

To do this:

1.

or

Either select a link from which you know you can download a file, oOpge location on theFile menu
and specify an address from which you can download files.

When Web contacts the remote machine, you will see either:

An Unknown file type dialog. This will occur if the address you specified was the precise location and name
of a file. You will be given the option of saving the file. If you selet, you can then give the file a
location on a local disk and pre3s.

A page with text and graphics representing files and directories, each of which is a link. This will occur if the
address you specified was the location of a directory. To download a file, select one of the files within the
displayed directory, then tap on it again or press Enter. When Web starts retrieving the file you will see an
Unknown file type dialog. You should choose to save the file, then give it a location on a local disk in the
Save as dialog and preseK.

SAVING PAGES

You can save Web pages to a local disk in order to view them when you’re not connected to the Internet.

@ Because graphics that appear on Web pages are separate files linked to the page, rather than part of the page

itself, the pages you save locally will not contain images.

To save the current page:

1.
2.

Open the page you want to save in Web.
SelectMore|Save as on theFile menu. Give the file a name and location on your Series 5 andQitess

@ You should give the filename a ‘.htm’ or .html’ extension, e.g. “home.htm”.

You can also save a page linked to the current one without having to open it.
To do this:

1.
2.

Highlight the link to the page you want to save.
SelectMore|Save link as on theFile menu. Give the file a location on your Series 5 and [i&ss

Viewing saved pages

To open pages you have saved to a local disk:

1.
2.

SelectOpen file on theFile menu.
Locate the page with a ‘.htm’ or *.html’ filename extension that you want to open andptess

4. The Web Program 41



Saving images

You can also save images independently of the pages they are displayed on, and view them again later using the
browser.

To save an image:

1. Select the image by tapping on it, or pressing Tab until it is highlighted.

2. Selectimages|Save image as on theView menu. Give the image a name and location on a local disk and
pressOK.

@ You should give the image a filename extension appropriate to its format. |.e., add “.gif” to the filename if it
is a GIF image; add “.jpg” if it is a JPG image; and add “.mbm” if it is a MBM image.

@ If you do not know the format of the image you are saving, you should try adding “.gif” to the filename. If
you find you cannot open the file, you should change the extension to “.jpg”.

Viewing saved images

To view a saved image:
e UseOpen file on theFile menu, select the image you want to view and ppé&s

@ Web can displayPG andGIF images. It can also displ&BM format images when they are stored locally.
This means you can transfer any pictures or digital photographs in these formats from your PC for viewing
on your Series 5.

CREATING AND VIEWING YOUR OWN HTML PAGES

You can use Series 5 software to creédfdIL pages, and then use the facility in Web for opening local pages to
view them. Below are guidelines on the procedures for creating and viewing HTML pages, but detailed
instructions on writing HTML are beyond the scope of this manual.

To create HTML pages:
1. Use a text editor such as Word or Program to create and edit your HTML document.

2. Select all the HTML text you have entered andMsee|Export as text file on theFile menu in Word, or
More|Export as text on theFile menu in Program.

3. Give the file a name and location and save it. Make sure the filename has the ‘.htm’ or *.html’ extension. If
you have usetfiore|Export as text file on theFile menu in Word to create the file, this will mean removing
the “.txt’ extension in th&xport text file dialog.

To view HTML pages you have created
« UseOpen file on theFile menu to open and view the pages as you would any other locally-held Web page.

4. The Web Program 42



CHANGING THE SCREEN DISPLAY IN WEB

Web has a number of options for changing the way information is displayed in order to increase the amount of
space on the screen:

To show and hide the Toolbar:

¢ Use theShow toolbar command on thgiew menu.
To show and hide the title bar:

¢ Use theShow title bar command on thgiew menu.
To show, move or hide the location line:

¢ Use the options fadBhow location on theView menu.
To show and hide the scrollbars:

e Selectview preferences , then use th¥ertical scrollbar andHorizontal scrollbar  radio buttons. If you set
these toAuto , the scrollbars will appear automatically when the information being displayed requires them,
but otherwise will remain hidden.

Changing the fonts

Selectview preferences on theTools menu to change the fonts used in the browser window.
« Use theStandard font line to change the font used for the text in pages displayed on the screen.

« Use theFixed width font line to change the font used for “system” text, such as any error messages
displayed by a Web server.

« Change th&ase font size to alter the size of the normal text which appears on Web pages. Web will adjust
all heading sizes accordingly.

PROXY SERVERS & SPEED OF TRANSFERS

A proxy servelis a remote machine which stores information and performs actions in place of other machines. So
a proxy Web server, for example, stores a large number of Web pages from various sources, allowing you to use
it as a single source of pages. Using a proxy server run by your network or Internet service provider can often
make for a faster connection and increased security.

Setting up Web to use a proxy Web server

If you set up Web to use a proxy server for Web pages, it will always try to get pages from the specified machine,
regardless of the Web location you type in.

To do this:
1. SelectProxy server settings on theTools menu.

2. Select ‘HTTP’ in theProtocol line and put a tick in these proxy server box. HTTPis theprotocolfor
transferring Web pages.)

3. IntheProxy server line, enter the location of the proxy Web server, then entgrdtiemumberyou will use
to connect to it. Pres3K.

@ Note that the port number does not refer to the actual Serial port on your machine, but is a type of “channel”
that machines agree to use for communications on the Internet.

Q

Web servers often use 80 as the port number. If you don’t know the port number, it is recommended you try
using this. If this number does not work, you should contact the proxy machine’s administrator.

4. The Web Program 43



MEMORY USAGE & THE CACHE SIZE

Web can store copies of Web pages you've viewed during any one session to enable you to return to them
quickly, and even view them when you’re not connected to the Web. You can vary the sizeaufltbdd pages
according to the amount of memory you have free.

To change the size of the cache:

e SelectGeneral preferences on theTools menu, and enter a new number inMaimum cache size line.

@ Note that this is not an absolute maximum: for short periods, Web may use slightly more than the amount of
memory you specify as a maximum cache size. It will return to using a level within the limit as quickly as
possible.

A It is best to keep the maximum cache size below the amount of free memory you have at present. This will
prevent difficulties owing to a shortage of memory occurring when the cache is full.

@ If you find your machine experiencing memory shortages while browsing the Web, reducing the size of the
cache will free more memory and help to avoid such problems.
The cache is cleared each time you close Web.

If the page you are viewing changes frequently, you can specify that you want the page to be retrieved from the
Web server again, instead of being loaded from the cache.

To do this:

1. Open the page you want to view - if you have loaded it recently, it is likely Web will open the cached copy
of the page.

2. SelectReload page on theFile menu. This will retrieve the page again from the Web server.

4. The Web Program 44



APPENDIX:
THE SCRIPTING LANGUAGE

OVERVIEW OF CREATING CONNECTION SCRIPTS

TheNetwork section of the Control panel in your machine’s System screen provides a simple and easy-to-use
scripting language. This enables you to automate your connection if your service provider requires a text-based
login. You can use this scripting language to create a script that sends details such as your username and
password to the service provider's machine automatically when you connect.

WHEN TO USE SCRIPTS

Some service providers require you to log in at a ternpirahpt This text-based login will usually involve the
service provider's machine prompting you for details such as your username and password, and you typing them
in. If your service provider requires you to log in like this, you will need to use a script.

HOW TO USE SCRIPTS

To use a script for logging in:
1. Open theNetwork section of theControl panel in the System screen.
2. With the network service you use selected, tayEttiebutton.

@ For information on selecting the appropriate network service and setting Nptthiek section of the
Control panel see the ‘Setting up Message Suite’ chapter of this User Guide.

Tap on theLogin page and put a tick in thése login script  box.
You should enter the appropriate script in the script editor belowsthégin script  line.

Once you've entered your script, pr&sie. Web and Email will now use your script when connecting to
the Internet.

@ When you create a new service provider inNb&vork section of theControl panel , and tick theuse login
script box on theLogin page, you will find a “generic” script provided in the script editor. You should be
able to tailor this to your own service provider's needs rather than have to create a new script from scratch.
To learn more about creating and editing scripts, read the following sections.

Appendix: The Scripting Language 45



CREATING A SCRIPT FOR YOUR SERVICE PROVIDER

Creating a script for connecting to your service provider consists of two stages:
1. Recording the process of logging in, so that you have something to base your script on.
2. Writing the script based on the record of your logging in.

Recording the logging in process

Recording the process of logging in to your service provider is best done using the Comms program, rather than
the Message Suite. This has a “capture” facility, which stores the whole logging in process as a text file, which
you can then use as a guide when writing your script.

To set up your machine to capture the logging in process using Comms:
1. Connect your Series 5 to a modem and the modem to a telephone line.

2. Close all Message Suite programs such as Email and Web,Reiett link on theTools menu in the
System screen and set thiek line to Off.

Tap on theExtras icon, then tap on theomms icon.

UseCommunication settings  on theTools menu in Comms to set the same options for speed, handshaking
etc. as you normally use for your modem. P&ss

If you aren’t sure which settings you normally use, operMbdems section of theControl panel in the
system screen, and tagit with your modem selected. You should replicate the settings on the pages of this
dialog in theCommunication settings  section of Comms.

5. SelectTranslate codes on theTools menu and remove the tick from thecal echo box.

Make sure th@ort active line on theTransfer menu is ticked, then seleChpture to file on the same
menu.

7. Give the “capture file” a name and location and p@ss

You are now ready to dial your service provider and log in.

To do this:

1. Type ‘AT and press Enter. You should s€&K appear below theAT in the Comms screen.
2. Enter your modem initialisation string and press Enter. This will ofte\Ib& ‘or ‘ AT&F.

@ If you do not know the initialisation strings for your modem, opermMtidems section of theControl
panel, select your modem and tggit. Make a note of the information in thet. string andData init.
string lines.

3. Type your modem data initialisation string and press Enter.

4. Type ‘ATDT followed by the telephone number you need to dial to connect to your service provider,
including any codes you have to add to get an outside line. Press Enter.

Your modem will dial the access number you entered and “handshake” with the modem at the other end of the
line for a while once the call has been answered. If you have the modem loudspeaker on, you will hear high-
pitched sounds at this stage. When this has stopped, you can log in.

To log in:
1. A short while after the modem noise has finished, you should be presentegovathp This will normally

be ‘Username: ’, ‘login: ' or something similar.

2. Enter the information required by the prompt and press Enter. Repeat this process for any other prompts your
network service provider sends you.

3.  When you have finished logging on, the server will normally send a welcome messattt le.@ or
‘CONNECTED

Appendix: The Scripting Language 46



You can now stop the capturing.

To do this:

* Remove the tick from th€apture to file command on th&ransfer menu.
You should now also disconnect from your service provider.

To do this:

¢ SelectHangup on theTransfer menu.

Viewing your capture file

Once you've captured the logging in process, you may want to view and print out a copy of the information
you've captured, to help you create your script.

To view the capture file:

1. Open Word.

2. SelectMore|Import text file on theFile menu.

3. Locate the file you created when starting the capture. Piess

Creating a script from your record of logging in

Once you've made a record of the logging in process, you are ready to start writing your script in the script
editor.

To open the script editor:

1. Open theNetwork section of the&Control panel in the System screen.

2. With the network service you use selected, tajEttiebutton.

3. Tap on theogin page and put a tick in thése login script box.

Script writing
The capture file you created while logging in will normally look something like this:

Capture
CARRIER 14400
PROTOCOL: LAP-M Spell
COMPRESSION: V 42BI1S _ | pimeent
CONNECT 102 = | % Shetch
loging. network service: = @w
ogin: testacco Prinl
assword:
testaccount: IP Addkess: 140.550 500 267 }55
HELLO = )
¥ |'Wed 15
/ Your capture file will
The items you had to _a|f30 include other
i Information sent to you
respondl ” (_junng The responses you gave by the server, as w?a/ll as
the logging in to each prompt are the thye informatic;n ou
process are the items you tell the script =~ oo theydiallin
promptsyou instruct to send in reply. yp 9 9
the script to wait for. process.

The guiding principals for writing your script are that it should:

e Wait for specific prompts, e.gogin: ' from the network service provider's machine. This is done using
the WAIT command.

* Send the appropriate responses, e.g. your username followed by Enter. This is done 88D the
command.

« Exit after completing the login process, or exit reporting an appropriate error if something went wrong.

Appendix: The Scripting Language 47



In addition, you should split the different parts of your script primedurega procedure is a section of script
that begins with a name that you can then use to jump to the commands it contains from anywhere else in the
script).

e Each procedure should begin with a name followed by a colon, then be followed by instructions on the next
line. E.g. in

start:
WAIT 15

“start” is the name of the procedure. You can make the script jump $athg@rocedure from anywhere
else in the script by using the command:

GOTO start

@ The maximum length of a procedure name (or “label”) is 20 characters.

Waiting for prompts
To use a script to tell the machine to wait for a prompt:

@ You should use AIT command for each of the prompts your network service provider sends you during
the logging in process.
1. Open the script editor.

2. Create a new procedure for the prompt you want the script to wait for by typing the procedure name followed
by a colon. E.g.

waitforlogin:

3. Onanew line, typ®/AIT followed by the number of seconds you want the machine to wait for the prompt.
Then start another new line and typ¢ &haracter. You will now have something like:

waitforlogin:
WAIT 15
{
@

When writing scripts, it is often useful to indent each new line using the Tab key. This helps you to identify
procedure names when looking over your script.

4. On another new line enter the prompt the machine should wait for in “” marks, then type the name of the
procedure the script should jump to when it receives the prompt. (This will be the procedure which contains
the command for sending the appropriate response.) Start a new line thep atidracter. You should
now have something like:

waitforlogin:
WAIT 15
{
“ogin:” sendlogin
}
@

Because the scripting tool is case-sensitive, and your network service provider may send the prompt
‘login:  'or ‘Login: ’, itis often better to miss out the first letter or two when entering the prompt in the
WAIT command.

@ If you are typing the procedure nanser(dlogin in the above example) somewhere other than at the
beginning of a procedure, you should not put a colon at the end.

Appendix: The Scripting Language 48



5. On anew line, type the command that you want to be carried out if your machineotieesive the
prompt you have specified. E.g.

waitforlogin:
WAIT 15

{

“ogin:” sendlogin

}
GOTO failure

will make the script jump to the procedure narfiddre if the charactersgin: are not received within 15
seconds.

Your script should include WAIT command for each of the prompts your network service provider sends you
during the logging in process. Each of these should be matchesBENDacommand returning the appropriate
response.

Sending responses

To use the script to tell the machine to send text:

1. Onanew line, type the procedure name followed by a colon.
2. On the line below, typ8END followed by:

« The text you want to send, withinh marks, or

e The characterwgin_name$ if you want your Series 5 to send whatever you have enteredusd¢heame
line on theAccount page of thedit network service dialog.

« The characters0x0d> wherever you would normally press Enter if you were logging in manually.
< Any combination of the above, joined together usingttbbaracter. E.g.

SEND login_name$+<0x0d>

3. You might want to follow youBEND command with the next appropriat&IT command. E.qg., after
sending your username, you may want to instruct the machine to wait fpassvord: ' prompt:

sendlogin:
SEND login_name$+<0x0d>
WAIT 15

{

“word:” sendpass

}
GOTO failure

You should repeat the above steps of creatiagr andSEND instructions for each prompt which the server
sends that requires you to respond.

To send the information entered in tassword line on theAccount page of theEdit network service dialog:
e UseSEND login_pass$ and addr<0x0d> if you would normally press Enter after typing the password.

To send the information entered in tReaddress line on theAddresses page of thédit network service
dialog:
e UseSEND login_ipaddr$ and add-<0x0d> if you would normally press Enter after typing the IP address.

Appendix: The Scripting Language 49



Exiting the script

Once your script has instructed the machine to wait for all the appropriate prompts and to send all the appropriate
responses, it should stop running. You can instruct it to do this by usiailtheommand, as in the following

example:

sendpass
SEND login_pass$+<0x0d>
WAIT 15

{

“ello” success

}

success
EXIT

Here the machine sends your password, then waits to restieigour service provider’s server will normally
respond with a message such as “hello” or “OK” when you have logged in successfully). If this is received, the
machine jumps to th&uccess procedure, which stops running the script.

Making the script report errors
You can instruct the script to report any problems experienced during logging in.
There are two useful ways of doing this:

1. Atthe point in the script where you think there could be a problem, ugxtheommand, together with
one of the pre-defined error strings. E.g.

sendlogin:
SEND “fred15”
WAIT 15

{

“word:” sendpass

}
GOTO loginfail

loginfail:
EXIT KErrLoginFail$
This section of script sends the userndredl5 , then waits to receiveord: . If this is not received within
15 seconds, the script jumps to thginfail procedure, which closes the script at the same time as reporting
a login failure.

@ There is a full list of the different errors that you can use witleE¥t€ command in th&XIT section of the
script glossary below.

2. Use thewAIT command to wait for more than one response, including alternative responses which may
indicate that the server is reporting an error. E.g.

sendlogin:
SEND “fred15”
WAIT 15
{
“word:” sendpass
“nvalid” badlogin
“ncorrect” badlogin
“rror” failure

}
EXIT KerrTimeOut$

badlogin
EXIT KErrLoginFail$

failure
EXIT KErrGeneral$

Appendix: The Scripting Language 50



In the above section of script, the machine sends the usefreadte, then waits to receiwsord: . If this is
received within 15 seconds, the script jumps tostimelpass procedure (not detailed in the above extract).
If, instead, your machine receives thalid , ncorrect orrror prompts, the script will jump to either the
badlogin or failure procedures, depending on the kind of error being reported. If none of the above
messages are received within the allowed time, the script will exit with a “timed out” message.

SCRIPTING LANGUAGE COMMANDS

This section contains a list of all the commands in the scripting language. Each entry in the list is laid out as
follows:

LoOF  LOOPm The syntax for the
_ { command, showing how
The script / it should be used.

command itself.

}

Fepeats the commandg

comimands have been ¢ An explanation of what
commad. the command does.

@ Any items contained withifi] marks are optional.

! ! [comment]
“Comments out” text: the software will ignore all text from the exclamation mark to the end of the line.
E.g.
! send my username now
SEND “fred15”
EXIT  EXIT [expression$]

Exits the script. If a string is provided (represente@ipyession$), e.g. “No carrier” or “Logging in
complete”, that string is displayed as an information message when the script finishes.

You can display a pre-defined error while exiting if you repkageession$ with one of the following

items:

KErrNoModem$ Reports that no modem was detected

KErrNoCarrier$ Reports that there was no phone line detected.
KErrNoDialTone$ Reports that no dial tone was detected on the phone line.
KErrBusy$ Reports that there was an engaged tone after dialling.
KErrNoAnswer$ Reports that the phone at the other end was not answered.
KErrLoginFail$ Reports that there was a problem during login.
KErrGeneral$ Reports a general error.

KErrModemError$ Reports that there was an error with the modem.
KErrModemlInitError$ Reports that there was an error initialising the modem.
KErrModemResetError$  Reports that there was a problem resetting the modem.
KErrTimeOut$ Reports that the machine timed out waiting for a response.

GOTO GOTO label

Makes the script jump to the label you specify. When using a lab&@T@ command, you do not
need to add a colon onto it.

Appendix: The Scripting Language 51



LOOP

SEND

SET

LOOP m
{

Repeats the commands contained within the braekeismber of times. When the commands have
been repeated the specified number of times, the script moves on to the next command.

SEND expression$

Sends the text representeddxpression$ to the remote server. The text use@gsession$ should
be within®> marks. Alternatively, you can send a variable you have defined usisgtheommand.
See the entry below on ti%&T command for more details.

SET VariableName$=expression$

Defines the variablgarName$ as the expressiaxpr$. You can use variables to represent text. E.g., if
at the start of your script you had the line:

set login$="fred15”

then at any point later in your script you could use:
SEND login$

which would send the charactefied15’ .

@ Variables must be text strings, and cannot be numeric. All variable names, therefore, must er& with a
sign.

A The maximum length of a variable name is 20 characters, includirgy gign. Using a variable name
longer than this will result in an error occurring during the login process.

WAIT

WAIT n {

exprl$ labell
expr2$ label2
expr3$ label3

TheWAIT command pauses the script floseconds, or until any of the specified strings is received. If
none of the expressions between the brackets are received by thestigc@nds have passed, the script
moves on to the next command. If, during th&econds, one of the strings is received, the script jumps
to the label specified alongside that string.

E.g.

WAIT 15

{

“Protocol:” sendprot
“elcome” stopscript

}
EXIT

ON if you use the line:
WAIT n

in a script, the machine will pause foseconds, then continue with the next command in the script,
regardless of any text received during that period.

Appendix: The Scripting Language 52



THE EPOC INSTALL PROGRAM

INTRODUCTION TO THE EPOC INSTALL PROGRAM

The EPOC Install program is a utility that you can use to add additional programs onto your Series 5. EPOC
Install comprises the following components:

« An extension to the PsiWin 2.0 program for the PC: ‘Install to Psion’. This allows you to use a Windows 95
PC with PsiWin 2.0 to copy additional program files to a Series 5 and install them there.

< An additional Control panel item for the Series 5: ‘Add/remove’. This allows you to install program files that
you have copied to the Series 5, and remove programs that you no longer need from the Series 5.

The EPOC Install program is supplied as a SETUP.EXE file for those who have access to a Windows 95 PC that
has PsiWin 2.0 installed.

For those who don't have access to a Windows 95 PC with PsiWin 2.0, EPOC Install is supplied as a number of
files that you copy to the Series 5 in order to in®tdtl/remove to theControl panel .

INSTALLING EPOC INSTALL ON THE PC

Follow the instructions in the readme.txt file that is supplied with the EPOC Install SETUP.EXE program to
install EPOC Install on the PC.

When EPOC Install is successfully installed on the PC, you will find an additional utility in PsiwWin 2.0: an
Install to Psion command on the ‘My Psion’ icon on the Desktop and in Windows Explorer.

INSTALLING EPOC INSTALL ON THE SERIES 5

EPOC Install is automatically installed in the SeriesCwstrol panel the first time that you use thestall to

Psion command in PsiWin 2.0 to install an additional program onto a Series 5. If you have installed an additional
program onto your Series 5 by this method, then you will already have ingtadleemove into the Control

panel on your Series 5.

When EPOC Install is successfully installed on the Series 5, you will find an additional itenContiu panel
in the System screen: add/remove icon.

(7 You are recommended to use the ‘Install to Psion’ command in PsiWin 2.0 to install your first additional
program onto your Series 5; you will then alsoAy#t/remove installed added to th@ontrol panel .

If you don’t have a PC running Windows 95 or NT that has PsiWin 2.0, you will need to manually install
Add/remove into the Series 5’€ontrol panel . See the README.TXT file supplied with your copy of the
EPOC Installer for details of how to install it on your Series 5.

INSTALLING ADDITIONAL PROGRAMS

Additional programs for the Series 5 are available from a number of sources, including the Psion Computers web
site. On the Web site, they are normally supplied as a “zip” (compressed) file that contains the program
installation file (this has .SIS as its filename extension), along with a number of User Guide and documentation
files and a README.TXT file that tells you what all the files are, and what you should do with them.

You can install the program'’s files onto the Series 5 from within PsiWin, or copy the program’s installation file
from the PC to the Series 5, and then install the program from the Ser@mfts panel .

The EPOC Install Program 53



Installing additional programs from PsiWin on the PC

5.

Download the additional program onto the PC and “unzip” it into a directory on the PC, as appropriate.

You might like to keep a separate directory for all your additional Series 5 programs, and add a subdirectory
for each of them.

Connect the Series 5 to a PC and make sure that the link is on in the System screeRéusmehiak
command on th&ools menu in the System screen).

Right click on theMy Psion icon on the desktop, or in Windows Explorer and seledhthal new
program command. This runs the EPOC Install program.

Browse to the directory in which you placed the additional program’s files, and select the program’s .SIS
installation file. ClickOpen to start the installation.

Follow the EPOC Install prompts to install the program on the Series 5.

When the program is successfully installed you will find an additional icon for the program in the Series 5's
Extras bar.

Installing additional programs from the Series 5’s Control panel

1.

Make the program'’s .SIS file available on the Series 5. You can do this by a number of means:

Using PsiWin 2.0 or another computer connectivity package, e.g. MacConnect, to copy the file from a
computer to the Series 5. See the PsiWin help for details of how to do this.

Using Infrared to copy the file from another Series 5. See the Series 5 User Guide or help for details of how
to do this.

Inserting a Memory disk that contains the file into the Series 5.
Downloading it from the Web.

@ When the program has been successfully installed EPOC Install will remove the program’s .SIS installation

file from the Series 5. If you do not wish this to occur, you need to change the EPOC Install preferences
before starting the installation; see ‘Changing the EPOC Install preferences’ later for details.

Move to the System screen, and tapGhetrol panel button on the Toolbar.

Tap on theAdd/remove icon in theControl panel . The ‘Installed programs’ dialog will list all the
additional programs and controls that you have currently installed on your Series 5:

Tap theAdd new button. The ‘Add program’ dialog will be displayed.

Browse to the Disk and folder that contains the program’s .SIS installation file andgrésstart the
installation.

When the program is successfully installed you will find an additional icon for the program in the Series 5's
Extras bar.

The EPOC Install Program 54



CHANGING THE EPOC INSTALL PREFERENCES

To change the standard settings used by EPOC Install:
1. Move to the System screen, and tapQhetrol panel button on the Toolbar.

2. Tap on theAdd/remove icon in theControl panel in the Series 5’s System screen. The ‘Installed programs’
dialog will appear.

Tap on thePrefs button. The ‘Program installation preferences’ dialog will appear.

Remove the tick from thBelete .SIS installation file after installation?  line if you wish to keep the
installation file on the Series 5 after the new program has been installed.

5. Select the language that you prefer to use for additional programs that you install on the Series 5 on the
‘Preferred language line. The standard language is UK English.

6. TapOK to save your changes.

REMOVING PROGRAMS

To remove additional programs that you no longer require from the Series 5:
1. Move to the System screen, and tapChetrol panel button on the Toolbar.

2. Tap on theadd/remove icon in theControl panel . The ‘Installed programs’ dialog will list all the
additional programs and controls that you have installed on your Series 5.

3. Select the item that you wish to remove from the list and taRdtmve button.
A Some additional programs share program components that appear in the list of installed programs, e.g.
network programs like Email and Web share network components. Before removing an installed component

for an additional program that you no longer require, check that it is not required by other installed
programs. See the User Guides for the additional programs that you have installed for details.

4. Confirm that you wish to delete the item in the dialog that appears.
The selected item will be removed from the Series 5.

@ To fully remove some additional programs you may also need to delete some files manually from the
Series 5. See the User Guide supplied with the additional program for more information.

The EPOC Install Program 55



GLOSSARY

access number

An access number is the number you dial to connect to your network service provider and the Internet. This will
often be a local number, so it may change depending on your current location.

base font size

The base font size is the size (in points) used to display normal text on a Web page. The displayed size of text in
headings is adjusted according to the base font size setting.

BCC

One of the address lines available when writing an email message. Any addressBbnich ¢hdbon copy line
are not seen by other addressees of an email enteredTio thedCC: lines.

bookmark

A list of Web pages whose addresses you have chosen to make a note of in a list of ‘Bookmarks’. You can select
a page from the bookmark list to go directly to the Web page, so you don’t have to type in the address each time
you want to display that page.

browser

A program which you use to read HyperText Web pages, and navigate between pages. Examples of browsers
include Netscape Navigator, Internet Explorer and the Web program on your Series 5.

cache

The cache is a segment of memory used by Web to store pages you have looked at since you last started Web. It
is cleared when you close the Web browser. The Web browser can retrieve pages from the cache quicker than
from the Internet.

Call Waiting

A service provided by some phone companies which plays a tone if someone dials your number while you are
engaged on another call. If your phone system has this feature, you should turn it off before connecting to your
network service, as the tone may interrupt the transfer of information.

CC

One of the address lines available when writing an email message. A ‘Carbon Copy’ of the email is sent to the
addressees in this line.

chargecard

A card which you can obtain from a telephone company so you can pay for telephone calls when away from
home or the office. The calls you make on the chargecard are billed to an account.

controls
seeforms.

data init. string

The set of instructions sent to your modem before you connect to a network service provider. For more
information on initialising your modem, please see your modem manufacturer’s guidelines.

DNS address

This is a sequence of numbers which identifies and locates the machine your network service uses to find the
whereabouts of all other machines on the Internet. You may have to specify the DNS addresses you use in the
Network section of theControl panel before connecting, or your network service provider may allocate one to
you on connection.

draft

A folder in the Email program which contains emails and faxes which you haven't finished writing, and don’t
want to send the next time you connect.

Glossary 56



DTMF dialling

Dual Tone Multi Frequency dialling is the “tone” dialling method that allows numbers to be dialled as sequences
of tones.

email address

Your address for receiving email messages, which can include letters, numbers and other characters, including
‘@', dots or hyphens. E.g. “a.n.other@psion.com”.

email (SMTP) server
The machine you connect to for sending mail.

faxback service
A service which sends information to you by fax when you dial a fax number.

fax class

Faxes and fax modems are split into classes according to their capabilities. Consult the documentation that came
with your modem to find out its class.

fax init. string

The set of instructions sent to your modem before you send or receive a fax. For more information on initialising
your modem, please see your modem manufacturer’s guidelines.

fixed width font
The font which is used by Web for all “system” text, such as messages from Web servers.

flow control

The means used by two machines communicating to ensure that information is only sent by one machine when
the other is ready to receive.

folder

This is where email and fax messages are stored, divided between several different folders depending on the
status of the message.

forms

A Web page is said to be a form if it contains text entry boxes, radio buttons, or other elements which require you
to enter and choose information. The individual items on a form, which can also include tick boxes and list
boxes, are called “controls”.

frames

Web pages which contain other Web pages embedded in them. Web does not support frames, so you should use
text-based pages where you are given the choice.

GIF

A format used for storing images. Web supports GIF images.

home page
A Web page which you can choose to display each time you start the Web program.

hot area

“Hot areas” are parts of Web pages which you can select using the Tab key or by tapping on them. They include
graphics, form controls and links.

HTML (HyperText Markup Language)
A common format for Web pages. HTML is the language used to create most Web pages.

HTTP (HyperText Transfer Protocol)

Stands for HyperText Transfer Protocol. This is the language machines use to transfer Web pages to and from
each other. You will normally see “HTTP://" at the start of a Web address, as this informs the receiving machine
how the data will be transferred.

Glossary 57



image map
A graphic which contains more than one link. Web does not support image maps, so you should use text-based
pages where you are given the choice.

inbox

A folder in the Email program which contains the email messages you have received and moved or copied from
the remote mailbox in order to read locally, and the faxes you have received.

init. string

The instructions sent to your modem before any call is made. This will be followed by a data init. string or a fax
init. string, depending on the nature of the call. For more information on initialising your modem, please see your
modem manufacturer’s guidelines.

Internet Access Provider (IAP) / Internet Service Provider (ISP)
The body providing you with your access to the Internet or a similar network service.

IP address

The unique address of each machine on the Internet. Machines use IP addresses to identify and locate each other.
You may have to specify your IP address inNleevork section of theControl panel before connecting, or your
network service provider may allocate one to you on connection.

JPG/IPEG

A format used for storing images. Web supports JPG images.

link

Text or image containing a reference to another item on the World Wide Web which you can use to jump there.

local folder

The Local folder in Email consists of the Inbox, Outbox, Draft and Sent folders. You can work in the Local
folder when not connected, to prepare messages for sending, or reply to and receive messages you've received
when last connected.

location
The place from which you are connecting to the Internet or to a similar network service, e.g. your office or home.

login
The process of sending your network service account details to your service provider in order to start a
connection.

mailbox
Messages sent to you are stored in your mailbox, until you copy or move them to your Inbox.

MBM
Multiple Bitmap Format, also known as EPOC picture format. A format for storing images.

message store

The drive on which your email and fax messages are stored. You can choose between the internal drive or
external drives, e.g. a Memory disk.

MIME encoding (Multipurpose Internet Mail Extension)

A format which allows email to contain more than just plain text. The Email program is a MIME-compatible mail
client.

network service provider
The body providing you with your access to the Internet or a similar network service.

online
You are “online” while connected to a network service or while the machine is using the phone line for faxing.

Glossary 58



outbox

A folder in the Email program in which you store the email and fax messages which are ready to send the next
time you connect.

Point Of Presence / POP

Your Point Of Presence is the access number you dial to connect to your network service provider and the
Internet.

POP3 (Post Office Protocol)
An established standard for retrieving mail from servers. The Email program is a POP3-compatible mail client.

POP3 server
The machine you connect to for retrieving your mail.

port number

A number given to the “channel” on which two machines are connecting. If you need to know the port number on
which you should connect to a proxy server, you should contact the proxy server’'s administrator.

prompt
Text sent to you by a remote machine which requires you to send a response, e.g. you may receive the
“username:” prompt during logging in.

proportional font
The font used for normal text and headings on Web pages.

protocol

A standard for transmitting information across a network. The protocol for transferring HTML pages is called
HTTP.

proxy server

A server which stores information normally retrieved from a humber other servers, providing you with a single
point-of-access for the World Wide Web.

pulse dialling
The standard for dialling numbers which converts each number into a series of “pulses”.

remote folder
Opened when you connect to your mailbox to display messages stored there. Contains the Remote inbox.

remote inbox

A folder in the Email program which is opened when you connect to your remote mailbox to display the
summaries of messages you've received.

rules

Commands which tell your machine the order in which to send various items of chargecard information, e.g. your
account number and PIN. You can set different chargecard rules for dialling local, national and international
numbers.

script

A script is a series of commands which tell the machine what to do while logging in to your network service
provider. The script should normally instruct the machine to wait for each of the “prompts” you are presented
with when you log in, then send the appropriate responses in reply.

sent
A folder in the Email program which contains the email and fax messages which you have already sent.

server

A machine which is part of a network and provides services for other machines on that network, e.g. a Web
server which stores Web pages and sends them to other machines browsing the World Wide Web.

Glossary 59



smart dialling

Smart dialling adjusts the number you enter according to your current location before dialling. E.g., when you
have smart dialling on, your machine will not dial the country or area codes when connecting to numbers in your
current area.

SMTP server

The machine which handles and passes on your outgoing mail once you have sent it from your local machine.
This will often be different from the POP3 server, where your incoming mail is stored.

To:

One of the address lines available when writing an email message. The email address(es) of the main recipient(s)
of the email message.

tone dialling
The standard for dialling which converts telephone numbers into sequences of tones.

username

The name you use to log in to a network service provider, a mailbox, or some other service which restricts
access.

URL (Uniform Resource Locator)

A Uniform Resource Locator is an address which identifies a part of the World Wide Web or Internet, e.g.
“http://www.software.psion.com”. When typing a URL in Web, you can miss out the “http://” portion of the
address.

Web browser

A Web browser is the software program which retrieves and displays pages on the World Wide Web.

Web location
The address of a page on the World Wide Web, e.g. “http://www.software.psion.com”.

World Wide Web / WWW

The World Wide Web (often shortened to the “Web”, or “WWW?") is the section of the Internet made up pages.
These pages can contain text, pictures and software, and can be retrieved and displayed using a Web browser.

Glossary 60



INDEX

chargecards
! disabling 14
using 14
I'in the scripting language 51 columns in Email
description 20
A width 33
connecting
access numbers 8 to a modem 5
Add/remove icon 53 to receive email 24
adding to send email 23
a bookmark to the current page 39 to the World Wide Web 35
a new location 13 Control panel
a new modem _ 11 configuring Dialling section 7
new network services 16 configuring Modems section 7
new network services based on templates 16 configuring Network section 8
address history list 22,28 new sections 1
addressing an email 22,28 copying & pasting
alternative access numbers 15 in Email 21
animation in Web 35 in Web 39
attachments 26 copying remote email 25
automatic login 8 creating
automatic sending 23 a script for your service provider 46
email 21
B faxes 27
bce addresses for Email 22 faxes from other programs 26
_ HTML pages 42
bookmarking i i
cutting & pasting
the current page 39 in Email 21
bookmarks 39 in Web 39
adding 35, 39
deleting 40
editing 39 D
managing 39 deleting
using folders to manage 40 email or fax messages 32
modems 11
C service providers 16
o deleting programs 55
cache Size In WEb_ 43 Dialling section of Control panel 7,8
Call Waiting disabling 13 disabling
capturing the logging in process 46 alternative access numbers 15
cc addresses for Email 22 chargecards 14
ch;:%lir;zettmgs 9 Wait for dial tone 14
e W 43 disabling Call Waiting 13
disconnecting
modem speaker volume 12 from the network 26
tmhgddei;n Izpeire;demail 2112 from the remote mailbox 26
Isplay | from the World Wide Web 35
the display in Web 42 DNS address 17
time-out 15 downloading files 41
Draft folder 19, 22
Index 61



draft messages 22,27 folder list

showing, and hiding in Email 21
E folders
for bookmarks in Web 40
editing in Email 19
bookmarks 39 fonts
text in email 21 changing in Web 43
email forms on Web pages 40
address 9 forwarding
addresses 22,28 email 27
columns 20 faxes 32
deleting 32
disconnecting from the network 26 G
disconnecting from the remote mailbox 26
drafts 22 glossary 56
folders 19 GOTO command in the scripting language 51
forwarding 27
introduction 18 H
printing 33
receiving 24 Help
replying 26 button in dialogs 5
resending 24 displaying 1,9
sending 23 History list 38
server 9 home page
setting up 9 loading at startup 38
settings 9,19 moving to 38
starting 19 setting location 38
viewing 26
views 20 |
writing 21 .
entering Ignore current location 13
information in forms on Web pages 40 Inbox folder _ 19
the DNS addresses 17 information needed for setting up 3
the machine’s IP address 17 infrared
EPOC Install preferences 55 using an infrared modem 12
EPOC picture format images 42 Install to Psion command 53
EXIT command in the scripting language 51 installing EPOC Install 53
installing programs
= from the PC 54
from the Series 5 Control panel 54
fax language 55
answering 31 preferences 55
creating 27 IP address 17
deleting 32
display 31 J
faxback service 31 )
forwarding 32 QPG _format images 42
preview 29 jumpingto _
printing 33 messages in Email 26
receiving 30 pages in Web 38
resend 32
sending 29
viewing 31
fax ID 10
faxback service 31

Index 62



L N
language for installation 55 network
links in Web pages 37 disconnecting 26
loading network services
home page at start up 38 adding 16
images automatically 38 removing 16
images on the current page 38 settings 8
pages 35 templates for 16
the current image 38 next page
location line of a fax 31
showing, moving and hiding in Web 42 opening in Web 38
Location settings 7
Loop command in the scripting language 52 @)
M opening
a bookmarked page 39
mailbox HTML files 42
login 9 linked images 37
password 9 links 37
managing locations 35
bookmarks 39 messages in Email 26
messages 32 saved pages 41
MBM format images 42 the script editor 47
messages the search page 40
creating 21, 27 Web pages 35
definition 18 your home page 38
deleting 32 Outbox folder 19
emalil 18
fax 18 P
sending 23,29
storing 17 paperclip 26
MIME encoding 9 password
modem email mailbox 9
configuring software for 7 phone numbers
connecting to phone line 5 dialling 5
connecting to Series 5 5 for chargecards 14
modems for Internet connection 4
adding 11 setting alternative numbers 15
removing 12 POP3 server 9
Modems section of Control panel 7 previewing a fax 29
moving around Web pages 36 previous page
moving between folders 20 of a fax 31
moving forward in Web 38 opening in Web 38
moving remote email 25 printing
email 33
faxes 33
printing to fax 28
program sources 53
proxy server settings 43
pulse dialling 14
Index 63



R a Dial out code 13
N a home page 38
receiving alternative access numbers 15
a fax 30 email details 9
email 24 the cache size in Web 43
reloading pages in Web 43 the home page location 40
Remote inbox 19 the search page location 40
remote mail box setting up
closing 26 a direct-line connection 16
remote mailbox for connection )
connecting 24 modem, selecting 7
operjing 24 setting up for your service provider 8
removing setting your current location 7
a modem 12 Web to use a proxy Web server 43
Email 11 setting your current location 7
Message Suite 11 SETUP.EXE 53
network services 16 sorting messages in Email 33
Web 11 specifying
removing programs 95 the DNS address 17
replying to email 26 the IP address 17
resending Spell checking in Email 21
email 24 starting
faxes 32 Web 34
resolution of faxes 10 Status information 37
stopping
S faxes 30, 31
) loading pages in Web 35
saving receipt of remote malil 25
draft messages 22 sending messages 24
images from Web pages 42
Web pages 41 T
scripts 45
creating for your service provider 46 templates for network services 16
creating from a capture file 47 testing your connection
error reporting 50 using Email 10
exiting 50 using Web 8
list of commands 51 time-out 15
opening the script editor a7 title bar
sending responses 49 showing and hiding in Email 21
using 45 showing and hiding in Web 42
waiting for prompts 48 tone dialling 5,6
when to use 45 Toolbar
scrollbars showing and hiding in Email 21
showing and hiding in Web 43 showing and hiding in Web 42
search page
moving to 35 U
setting location of 40
SEND command in the scripting language 52 uninstalling
sending Email 11
emalil 23 Message Suite 11
faxes 29 Web 11
sending a test message 10
Sent folder 19
SET command in the scripting language 52
setting
Index 64



\ w

viewing WAIT command in the scripting language 52
a fax 31 waiting for faxes 31
email 26 word count in Email 21
HTML pages you have created 42 writing
images 38 a fax 27
information about your connection 37 an email 21
previous Web pages 38
saved images 42
saved Web pages 41

views in Email 20

volume 12

Index 65



